RE

08-14-2001



Docket No.:

29961.3.514

_

08-01-2001

U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Ropt Dt. #57

▼

101810068

ioner of Patents and trademarks, riease record the attached original documents or copy thereof. IU uio i io..... 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Telex Communications, Inc. 8-1-01 Name: TCI Investments LLC Internal Address: Suite 200 Street Address: 500 Campus Drive Individual(s) Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership City: Florham Park State: NJ ZIP: 07932 Delaware Individual(s) citizenship ○ Other Association ____ ✓ Yes ☐ No. Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) General Partnership 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership ☐ Merger Corporation-State ☐ Assignment Security Agreement Change of Name ☐ Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic \square N ☐ Yes designation is Execution Date: April 11, 2001 (Designations must be a separate document from Yes \square N Additional name(s) & address(es) 4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) 1.888,294 1,916,054 74/495,768 75/910.675 78/051,300 1.020,396 76/029,549 76/214,012 75/687,127 1,941,761 731,435 1,560,285 1,680,149 1,913,057 2,289,600 76/117,745 76/207,386 🛛 Yes 🗌 No Additional numbers 6. Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 90 registrations involved:..... concerning document should be mailed: Name: David C. West 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ \$2,265.00 Internal Address: Fredrikson & Byron, P.A. 1100 International Centre Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 900 Second Avenue South 06-1910 State: MN_ZIP: 55402 City: Minneapolis DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 08/13/2001 DBYRNE 00000094 74495768 01 FC:481 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Jill A. Burton Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and

REEL: 002345 FRAME: 0767

1, 1.

- 1. Additional names of conveying parties:
 - a. Telex Communications Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation
 - b. Telex Communications International, Ltd., a Delaware corporation

2. Additional names of receiving parties:

GoldenTree High Yield Opportunities I, L.P. 300 Park Avenue 25th Floor New York, NY 10022

4. Additional Registration Numbers:

1,713,205	2,160,760	997,011	808,405	1,018,745	1,909,217
677,960	771,966	1,017,766	1,038,042	1,072,944	2,300,820
601,276	780,568	1,950,695	1,186,545	1,975,250	597,558
597,559	1,145,424	1,254,396	1,195,600	2,355,944	777,754
1,143,162	1,072,165	1,561,945	1,480,566	1,929,811	2,009,906
2,219,410	813,368	2,008,086	541,339	1,494,868	1,401,905
2,020,466	1,546,226	2,314,314	998,797	2,238,763	1,119,551
2,090,644	979,830	709,287	1,839,891	2,237,152	517,386
901,195	902,276	902,922	913,521	2,362,108	905,501
908,989	1,540,183	1,216,542	2,306,187	1,582,356	1,169,996
1,498,388	429,377	2,026,407	2,026,562	1,898,736	1,668,326
812,918	2,430,228	1,414,838	1,518,679	2,365,888	1,168,130
2,330,784					

2537290

GUARANTEE AND COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

GUARANTEE AND COLLATERAL AGREEMENT dated as of April 11, 2001 (this "Agreement"), made by Telex Communications, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Telex" or the "Company"), Telex Communications Group, Inc., a Delaware Corporation ("Holdings"), and Telex Communications International, Ltd., a Delaware corporation (together with Telex, Holding and each other Subsidiary of the Company that becomes a party hereto from time to time after the date hereof, (the "Grantors"), in favor of TCI Investments LLC and GoldenTree High Yield Opportunities I, L.P., as co-agents "Co-Agents") for the Purchasers (as defined in the Note Purchase Agreement referred to below). The Co-Agents together with the Purchasers are referred to hereto collectively as the "Secured Parties".

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Note Purchase Agreement dated as of April //, 2001 (the "Note Purchase Agreement"; terms used herein and not defined herein have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Note Purchase Agreement), among the Company, as issuer, the Co-Agents, and the Purchasers from time to time parties thereto, the Purchasers have severally agreed to purchase Senior Secured Notes from the Company upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;

WHEREAS, it is a condition to the obligation of the Purchasers to make their respective purchases of Senior Secured Notes from the Company under the Note Purchase Agreement that the Grantors shall have executed and delivered and granted the assignments and security interests and made the pledges contemplated by, this Agreement, in each case to the Co-Agents for the benefit of the Purchasers; and

WHEREAS, the Co-Agents and the Company are parties to the Intercreditor Agreement, which provides, <u>inter alia</u>, that the Liens granted to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Senior Lenders (as defined in the Intercreditor Agreement) are senior in priority on the terms and conditions set forth in the Intercreditor Agreement to the Liens granted hereunder for the Co-Agents for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and to induce the Secured Parties to enter into the Note Purchase Agreement and to induce the Purchasers to make their respective purchases of Senior Secured Notes from the Company thereunder, each Grantor hereby agrees with the Co-Agents, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, as follows:

SECTION 1. DEFINED TERMS

1.1. <u>Definitions</u>. The following terms shall have the following meanings:

"Account Collateral" means, with respect to any Grantor, Collateral Proceeds Account and General Funds Account of such Grantor, all financial assets from time to time credited thereto and all dividends, interest, cash, instruments and other property from time to time

received, receivable or otherwise distributed in respect of or in exchange for any or all of such financial assets.

- "Accounts" has the meaning ascribed thereto in the Code.
- "Co-Agents" has the meaning ascribed thereto in the preamble of this Agreement.
- "Chattel Paper" has the meaning ascribed thereto in the Code.
- "Code" means the Uniform Commercial Code as from time to time in effect in the State of New York.
 - "Collateral" has the meaning ascribed thereto in Section 3 hereof.
- "Collateral Account Bank" means the "Collateral Account Bank" designated as such from time to time under the Senior Credit Documents, and any successor Person designated as such from time to time by the Co-Agents.
- "Collateral Proceeds Account" means the cash collateral account established by the relevant Grantor at an office of the Collateral Account Bank in the name of the Administrative Agent, and any successor depository account maintained at a Person directed by the Co-Agents in the name of the Co-Agents.
- "Company Obligations" means, collectively, the unpaid Principal Amount and accrued and unpaid interest, on the Senior Secured Notes and all other Obligations of the Company (including, without limitation, interest accruing at the then applicable rate provided in the Note Purchase Agreement after the maturity of the Senior Secured Notes and interest accruing at the then applicable rate provided in the Note Purchase Agreement after the filing of any petition in bankruptcy, or the commencement of any insolvency, reorganization or like proceeding, relating to the Company, whether or not a claim for post-filing or post-petition interest is allowed in such proceeding) to the Co-Agents or any other Secured Party, whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, due or to become due, or now existing or hereafter incurred, which may arise under, out of, or in connection with, the Note Purchase Agreement, this Agreement or any other document made, delivered or given in connection therewith, in each case whether on account of principal, interest, reimbursement obligations, fees, indemnities, costs, expenses or otherwise (including, without limitation, all fees and disbursements of counsel to the Co-Agents or to any other Secured Party that are required to be paid by the Company hereunder or under any other Note Document.

"Contracts" means, with respect to any Grantor, all contracts, agreements, instruments and indentures in any form, and portions thereof (except for the contracts listed on <u>Schedule 8</u>), to which such Grantor is a party or under which such Grantor has any right, title or interest or to which such Grantor or any property of such Grantor is subject, as the same may from time to time be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified, including, without limitation, (i) all rights of such Grantor to receive moneys due and to become due to it thereunder or in connection therewith, (ii) all rights of such Grantor to damages arising thereunder and (iii) all rights of such Grantor to perform and to exercise all remedies thereunder.

"Copyright Licenses" means, with respect to any Grantor, all United States written license agreements of such Grantor providing for the grant by or to such Grantor of any right to use any Copyright of such Grantor, other than intercompany agreements, including, without limitation, any license agreements listed on <u>Schedule 5</u> hereto means subject, in each case, to the terms of such license agreements, and the right to prepare for sale, sell and advertise for sale, all Inventory now or hereafter covered by such licenses.

"Copyrights" means, with respect to any Grantor, all of such Grantors right, title and interest in and to all United States copyrights, whether or not the underlying works of authorship have been published or registered, United States copyright registrations and copyright applications, and (a) all renewals thereof, (b) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith, and damages and payments for past or future infringement thereof and (c) the right to sue or otherwise recover for past, present and future infringement and misappropriation thereof.

"Documents" has the meaning ascribed thereto in the Code.

"Equipment" has the meaning ascribed thereto in the Code.

"Farm Products" has the meaning ascribed thereto in the Code.

"Fixtures" has the meaning ascribed thereto in the Code.

"General Fund Account" means, with respect to any Granter, the general fund account of such Grantor established at the same office of the Collateral Account Bank as the Collateral Proceeds Account.

"General Intangibles" has the meaning ascribed thereto in the Code.

"Grantors" has the meaning ascribed thereto in the preamble of this Agreement.

"Guarantor Obligations" means with respect to any Guarantor, collectively the Company Obligations and all Obligations and liabilities of such Guarantor that may arise under or in connection with this Agreement or any other Note Document, in each case whether on account of guarantee obligations, reimbursement obligations, fees, indemnities, costs, expenses or otherwise (including, without limitation, all fees and disbursements of counsel to the Co-Agents or to the Secured Parties that are required to be paid by any Guarantor hereunder under any other Note Document).

"Guarantors" means, collectively, each Grantor other than the Company.

"Instruments" has the meaning ascribed thereto in the Code.

"Intellectual Property" means, with respect to any Grantor, such Grantor's Copyrights, Copyright Licenses, Patents, Patent Licenses, Trade Secrets, Trademarks and Trademark Licenses.

"Intercompany Note" means, with respect to any Grantor, any promissory note evidencing loans made by such Grantor to the Company or any of its Subsidiaries.

"Intercreditor Agreement" means the Intercreditor Agreement dated as of April //, 2001, among the Administrative Agent, the Co-Agents and each other party thereto, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A, as the same shall be amended, supplemented and otherwise modified from time to time in accordance with its terms.

"Inventory" has the meaning ascribed thereto in the Code.

"Investments" has the meaning ascribed thereto in the Code.

"Issuers" means, collectively, the Persons identified on <u>Schedule 2</u> hereof as the issuers of the Pledged Stock.

"Patent Licenses" means, with respect to any Grantor, all United States written license agreements of such Grantor with any Person who is not an Affiliate or a Subsidiary in connection with any of the Patents of such Grantor or such other Person's patents, whether such Grantor is a licensor or a licensee under any such agreement, including, without limitation, the license agreements listed on Schedule 5 hereto, subject, in each case, to the terms of such license agreements, and the right to prepare for sale, sell and advertise for sale, all Inventory now or hereafter covered by such licenses.

"Patents" means, with respect to any Grantor, all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to all United States patents, patent applications and patentable inventions and all reissues and extensions thereof, including, without limitation, all patents and patent applications identified in Schedule 5 hereto, and including, without limitation, (a) all inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, and patentable inventions, (b) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any and all past, present and future infringement and misappropriation thereof, (c) all income, royalties, damages and other payments now and hereafter due and/or payable, with respect thereto (including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith, and damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof), and (d) all other rights corresponding thereto in the United States and all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, renewals, and extensions thereof, all improvements thereon, and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of such Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto.

"Pledged Collateral" has the meaning ascribed thereto in Section 3 hereof.

"Pledged Notes" means, with respect to any Pledgor, all Intercompany Notes at any time issued to such Pledgor and all other promissory notes issued to or held by such Pledgor (other than promissory notes issued in connection with extensions of trade credit by any Pledgor in the ordinary course of business).

"Pledged Securities" means, collectively, the Pledged Notes and the Pledged Stock.

"Pledged Stock" means, with respect to any Pledgor, the shares of Capital Stock listed on <u>Schedule 2</u> hereto as held by such Pledgor, together with any other shares, stock certificates,

4

options or rights of any nature whatsoever in respect of the Capital Stock of any Issuer that may be issued or granted to, or held by; such Pledgor while this Agreement is in effect (provided that in no event shall there be pledged, nor shall any Pledgor be required to pledge, directly or indirectly, more than 65% of any series of the outstanding Capital Stock of any Foreign Subsidiary pursuant to this Agreement).

"Pledgor" means Holdings (with respect to Pledged Stock of the Company), the Company (with respect to Pledged Stock of the corporations listed on Schedule 2 hereto under the name of the Company and any other Subsidiary of the Company and any other Pledged Securities held by the Company) and any other Grantor (with respect to Pledged Securities held by such Grantor).

"Proceeds" means all "proceeds" as such term is defined in Section 9-306(1) of the Code and, in any event, Proceeds of Pledged Securities shall include, without limitation, all dividends or other income from the Pledged Securities, collections thereon or distributions or payments with respect thereto.

"Secured Obligations" means (i) in the case of the Company, the Company Obligations, and (ii) in the case of each Guarantor, its Guarantor Obligations.

"Secured Parties" has the meaning ascribed thereto in the preamble to this Agreement.

"Security Collateral" means, with respect to any Grantor, such Grantor's Collateral and Pledged Security.

"Trade Secrets" means, with respect to any Grantor, all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to all United States trade secrets, including, without limitation, know-how, processes, formulae, compositions, designs, and confidential business and technical information, and all rights of any kind whatsoever accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto, including, without limitation, (a) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses, non-disclosure agreements and memoranda of understanding entered into in connection therewith, and damages and payments for past or future misappropriation thereof, and (b) the right to sue or otherwise recover for past, present or future misappropriation thereof.

"Trademark Licenses" means, with respect to any Grantor, all United States written license agreements of such Grantor with any Person who is not an Affiliate or a Subsidiary in connection with any of the Trademarks of such Grantor or such other Person's names or trademarks, whether such Grantor is a licensor or a licensee under any such agreement, including, without limitation; the license agreements listed on Schedule 5, subject, in each case, to the terms of such license agreements, and the right to prepare for sale, sell and advertise for sale, all Inventory now or hereafter covered by such licenses.

"Trademarks" means, with respect to any Grantor, all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to all United States trademarks, service marks, trade names, trade dress or other indicia of trade origin or business identifiers, trademark and service mark registrations, and applications for trademark or service mark registrations (except for "intent to use" applications for trademark or service mark registrations filed pursuant to Section 1(b) of the Lanham Act, 15

U.S.C. § 1051, unless and until an Amendment to Allege Use or a Statement of Use under Sections 1(c) and 1(d) of said Act has been filed), and any renewals thereof, including, without limitation, each registration and application identified in Schedule 5, and including, without limitation, (a) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any and all past, present and future infringements and misappropriation thereof, (b) all income, royalties, damages and other payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto (including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith, and damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof), and (c) all other rights corresponding thereto in the United States and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of such Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto, together in each case with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such trademark, service mark, trade name, trade dress or other indicia of trade origin or business identifiers.

"Vehicles" means all cars, trucks, trailers, construction and earth moving equipment and other vehicles covered by a certificate of title law of any state and all tires and other appurtenances to any of the foregoing.

1.2. Other Definitional Provisions.

- (a) The words "hereof," "herein", "hereto" and "hereunder" and words of similar import when used in this Agreement shall refer to this Agreement as a whole and not to any particular provision of this Agreement, and Section, Schedule and Annex references are to this Agreement unless otherwise specified.
- (b) The meanings given to terms defined herein shall be equally applicable to both the singular and plural forms of such terms.
- (c) Where the context requires, terms relating to the Collateral, Pledged Collateral or Security Collateral, or any part thereof, when used in relation to a Grantor shall refer to such Grantor's Collateral, Pledged Collateral or Security Collateral or the relevant part thereof.

SECTION 2. GUARANTEE

- 2.1. <u>Guarantee</u>. Each of the Guarantors hereby, jointly and severally, unconditionally and irrevocably, guarantees to the Co-Agents, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties and their respective successors, endorsees, transferees and assigns, the prompt and complete payment and performance by the Company when due and payable (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Company Obligations.
- 2.2. <u>Right of Contribution</u>. Each Guarantor hereby agrees that to the extent that a Guarantor shall have paid more than its proportionate share of any payment made hereunder, such Guarantor shall be entitled to seek and receive contribution from and against any other Guarantor hereunder, which has not paid its proportionate share of such payment. Each Guarantor's right of contribution shall be subject to the terms and conditions of Section 2.3. The provisions of this Section 2.2 shall in no respect limit the obligations and liabilities of any Guarantor to the Co-Agents and the other Secured Parties, and each Guarantor shall remain

liable to the Co-Agents and the other Secured Parties for the full amount guaranteed by such Guarantor hereunder.

- 2.3. No Subrogation. Notwithstanding any payment made by any Guarantor hereunder or any set-off or application of funds of any Guarantor by the Co-Agents or any other Secured Party, no Guarantor shall be entitled to be subrogated to any of the rights of the Co-Agents or any other Secured Party against the Company or any other Guarantor or any collateral security or guarantee or right of offset held by the Co-Agents or any other Secured Party for the payment of the Company Obligations, nor shall any Guarantor seek or be entitled to seek any contribution or reimbursement from the Company or any other Guarantor in respect of payments made by such Guarantor hereunder, until all amounts owing to the Co-Agents and the other Secured Parties by the Company on account of the Senior Secured Notes are paid in full. If any amount shall be paid to any Guarantor on account of such subrogation rights at any time when all of the Company Obligations shall not have been paid in full, such amount shall be held by such Guarantor in trust for the Co-Agents and the other Secured Parties, segregated from other funds of such Guarantor, and shall, forthwith upon receipt by such Guarantor, be turned over to the Co-Agents in the exact form received by such Guarantor (duly indorsed by such Guarantor to the Co-Agents, if required), to be applied against the Company Obligations, whether matured or unmatured, in such order as the Co-Agents may determine.
- Amendments, etc. with respect to the Company Obligations. To the maximum extent permitted by law, each Guarantor shall remain obligated hereunder notwithstanding that, without any reservation of rights against any Guarantor and without notice to or further assent by any Guarantor, any demand for payment of any of the Company Obligations made by the Co-Agents or any other Secured Party may be rescinded by the Co-Agents or such other Secured Party and any of the Company Obligations continued, and the Company Obligations, or the liability of any other Person upon or for any part thereof, or any collateral security or guarantee therefor or right of offset with respect thereto, may, from time to time, in whole or in part, be renewed, extended, amended, modified, accelerated, compromised, waived, surrendered or released by the Co-Agents or any other Secured Party, and the Note Purchase Agreement and the other Note Documents and any other documents executed and delivered in connection therewith may be amended, modified, supplemented or terminated, in whole or in part, as the Co-Agents (or the Required Purchasers, as the case may be) may deem advisable from time to time, and any collateral security, guarantee or right of offset at any time held by the Co-Agents or any other Secured Party for the payment of the Company Obligations may be sold, exchanged, waived, surrendered or released. Neither the Co-Agents nor any other Secured Party shall have any obligation to protect, secure, perfect or insure any Lien at any time held by it as security for the Company Obligations or for the guarantee contained in this Section 2 or any property subject thereto, except to the extent required by applicable Law.
- 2.5. <u>Guarantee Absolute and Unconditional</u>. Each Guarantor waives, to the maximum extent permitted by applicable Law, any and all notice of the creation, renewal, extension or accrual of any of the Company Obligations and notice of or proof of reliance by the Co-Agents or any other Secured Party upon the guarantee contained in this Section 2 or acceptance of the guarantee contained in this Section 2. The Company Obligations, and any of them, shall conclusively be deemed to have been created, contracted or incurred, or renewed, extended, amended or waived, in reliance upon the guarantee contained in this Section 2, and all dealings

between the Company and any of the Guarantors, on the one hand, and the Co-Agents and the other Secured Parties, on the other hand, likewise shall be conclusively presumed to have been had or consummated in reliance upon the guarantee contained in this Section 2. Each Guarantor waives, to the maximum extent permitted by applicable Law, diligence, presentment, protest, demand for payment and notice of default or nonpayment to or upon the Company or any of the other Guarantors with respect to the Company Obligations. Each Guarantor understands and agrees, to the extent permitted by law, that the guarantee contained in this Section 2 shall be construed as a continuing, absolute and unconditional guarantee of payment. Each Guarantor hereby waives, to the maximum extent permitted by applicable Law, any and all defenses that it may have arising out of or in connection with any and all of the following: (a) the validity or enforceability of the Note Purchase Agreement or any other Loan Document, any of the Company Obligations or any other collateral security therefor or guarantee or right of offset with respect thereto at any time or from time to time held by the Co-Agents or any other Secured Party; (b) any defense, set-off or counterclaim (other than a defense of payment or performance) which may at any time be available to or be asserted by the Company against the Co-Agents or any other Secured Party; (c) any change in the time, place, manner or place of payment, amendment, or waiver or increase in the Secured Obligations; (d) any exchange, taking, or release of Collateral; (e) any change in the corporate structure or existence of the Company; (f) any application of Collateral to the Secured Obligations; or (g) any other circumstance whatsoever (with or without notice to or knowledge of the Company or such Guarantor) which constitutes, or might be construed to constitute, an equitable or legal discharge of the Company for the Company Obligations, or of such Guarantor under the guarantee contained in this Section 2, in bankruptcy or in any other instance. When making any demand hereunder or otherwise pursuing its rights and remedies hereunder against any Guarantor, the Co-Agents or any other Secured Party may, but shall be under no obligation to, make a similar demand on or otherwise pursue such rights and remedies as it may have against the Company, any other Guarantor or any other Person or against any collateral security or guarantee for the Company Obligations or any right of offset with respect thereto, and any failure by the Co-Agents or any other Secured Party to make any such demand, to pursue such other rights or remedies or to collect any payments from the Company, any other Guarantor or any other Person or to realize upon any such collateral security or guarantee or to exercise any such right of offset, or any release of the Company, any other Guarantor or any other Person or any such collateral security, guarantee or right of offset, shall not relieve any Guarantor of any obligation or liability hereunder, and shall not impair or affect the rights and remedies, whether express, implied or available as a matter of law, of the Co-Agents or any other Secured Party against any Guarantor. For the purposes hereof "demand" shall include the commencement and continuance of any legal proceedings.

2.6. Reinstatement. The guarantee contained in this Section 2 shall continue to be effective, or be reinstated, as the case may be, if at any time payment, or any part thereof, of any of the Company Obligations is rescinded or must otherwise be restored or returned by the Co-Agents or any other Secured Party upon the insolvency, bankruptcy, dissolution, liquidation or reorganization of the Company or any Guarantor, or upon or as a result of the appointment of a receiver, intervenor or conservator of, or trustee or similar officer for, the Company or any Guarantor or any substantial part of its property, or otherwise, all as though such payments had not been made.

2.7. <u>Payments</u>. Each Guarantor hereby guarantees that payments hereunder will be paid to the Co-Agents without set-off or counterclaim in Dollars at the such address as shall be specified from time to time by the Co-Agents.

SECTION 3. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

3.1. Grant of Security Interest.

Each Grantor hereby grants to the Co-Agents, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of the following property now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by such Grantor or in which such Grantor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest (collectively, the "Collateral"), as security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Secured Obligations of such Grantor:

- (a) all Accounts;
- (b) all Chattel Paper;
- (c) all Contracts;
- (d) all Documents;
- (e) all Equipment (other than Vehicles);
- (f) all General Intangibles;
- (g) all Instruments;
- (h) all Intellectual Property;
- (i) all Inventory;
- (j) all Account Collateral; and
- (k) all books and records pertaining to any of the foregoing; and
- (l) to the extent not otherwise included, all Proceeds and products of any and all of the foregoing and all collateral security and guarantees given by any Person with respect to any of the foregoing.
- 3.2. <u>Pledge</u>. Each Pledgor hereby grants to the Co-Agents, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, and pledges, all of the Pledged Securities now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by such Pledgor, and any Proceeds thereof (the "Pledged Collateral"), as security for the prompt and complete performance when due (whether at the stated maturity by acceleration or otherwise) of the Secured Obligation of such Pledgor; <u>provided however</u>, that (x) the Collateral shall not include any Pledged Collateral, or any property or assets specifically excluded from Pledged Collateral (including any Capital Stock of

9

TRADI

any Foreign Subsidiary in excess of 65% of any series of such stock); (y) in the case of any Instruments, Contracts, Chattel Paper, General Intangibles, Copyright Licenses, Patent Licenses, Trademark Licenses or other contracts or agreements with or issued by Persons (other than a Subsidiary of the Company) that would otherwise be included in the Security Collateral, no security interest in the right, title and interest of any Grantor thereunder or therein will be granted pursuant to this Section 2 (and such Instruments, Contracts, Chattel Paper, General Intangibles, Copyright Licenses, Patent Licenses, Trademark Licenses or other contracts or agreements shall not be deemed to constitute a part of the Security Collateral) for so long as, and to the extent that. the granting of a security interest in the right, title and interest of such Grantor thereunder or therein pursuant to the terms hereof would result in a breach, default or termination of such Instruments, Contracts, Chattel Paper, General Intangibles, Copyright Licenses, Patent Licenses, Trademark Licenses or other contracts or agreements; and (z) in the case of the Equipment that would otherwise be included in the foregoing Collateral, the foregoing will not be deemed to grant a security interest therein under this Agreement (and such Equipment shall not be deemed to constitute a part of the Collateral) if such Equipment is subject to a Lien permitted by Section 8.3(h) of the Note Purchase Agreement.

SECTION 4. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

- 4.1. Representations and Warranties of Each Guarantor. To induce the Co-Agents and the Purchasers to enter into the Note Purchase Agreement and to induce the Purchasers to purchase Senior Secured Notes from the Company thereunder, each Guarantor hereby represents and warrants to the Co-Agents and each other Secured Party that the representations and warranties set forth in Article 5 of the Note Purchase Agreement as they relate to such Guarantor or to the Note Documents to which such Guarantor is a party, each of which representations and warranties is hereby incorporated herein by reference, are true and correct in all material respects, and the Co-Agents and each other Secured Party shall be entitled to rely on each of such representations and warranties as if fully set forth herein; provided that each reference in each such representation and warranty to the Company's knowledge shall, for the purposes of this Section 4.1, be deemed to be a reference to such Guarantor's knowledge.
- 4.2. <u>Representations and Warranties of Each Grantor</u>. To induce the Co-Agents and the Purchasers to enter into the Note Purchase Agreement and to induce the Purchasers to purchase Senior Secured Notes from the Company thereunder, each Grantor hereby represents and warrants to the Co-Agents and each other Secured Party as set forth in Sections 4.3 through 4.9 hereof.
- 4.3. <u>Title: No Other Liens.</u> Except for the security interest granted under the Senior Credit Documents or to the Co-Agents, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, pursuant to this Agreement and the other Liens permitted to exist on such Grantor's Collateral by the Note Purchase Agreement (including without limitation Section 8.3 thereof), such Grantor owns each item of such Grantor's Collateral free and clear of any and all Liens. Except as set forth on <u>Schedule 6</u>, no financing statement or other similar public notice with respect to all or any part of such Grantor's Collateral is on file or of record in any public office, except such as have been filed in favor of the Co-Agents, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, pursuant to this Agreement or as are permitted by the Note Purchase Agreement (including without limitation

Section 8.3 thereof) or any other Loan Document or for which termination statements will be delivered on the Closing Date.

4.4. <u>Perfected Priority Liens</u>.

- Obligations of such Grantor, valid and enforceable Liens on such Grantor's Collateral in favor of the Co-Agents, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, except as enforceability may be affected by bankruptcy, insolvency, fraudulent conveyance, reorganization, moratorium and other similar laws relating to or affecting creditor's rights generally, general equitable principles (whether considered in a proceeding in equity or at law) and an implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing.
- (b) Except with respect to (i) Liens on Equipment constituting Fixtures. (ii) any rights reserved in favor of the United States government as required under law, (iii) Liens upon Patents, Patent Licenses, Trademarks and Trademark Licenses to the extent that (A) such Liens cannot be perfected by the filing of financing statements under the Uniform Commercial Code or by the filing and acceptance thereof in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or (B) such Patents, Patent Licenses, Trademarks and Trademark Licenses are not, individually or in the aggregate, material to the business of the Company and its Subsidiaries taken as a whole, (iv) Liens on uncertificated securities, (v) Liens on Collateral the perfection of which requires filings in or other actions under the laws of jurisdictions outside of the United States of America, any State, territory or dependency thereof or the District of Columbia (except to the extent that such filings or other actions have been made or taken), (vi) Liens on contracts or receivables on which the United States of America or any department, agency, or instrumentality thereof is the obligor, (vii) Liens on Proceeds of receivables and Inventory, until transferred to or deposited in the Collateral Proceeds Account (if any), and (viii) claims of creditors of Persons receiving goods included as Collateral for "sale or return" within the meaning of Section 2-326 of the Uniform Commercial Code of the applicable jurisdiction, upon filing of the financing statements delivered to the Co-Agents by such Grantor on the Closing Date in the jurisdictions listed on Schedule 5.24 to the Note Purchase Agreement (which financing statements are in proper form for filing in such jurisdictions), the recording of the Mortgages (and the recording of any Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, as set forth therein, and the making of filings after the Closing Date in any other jurisdiction as may be necessary under any Requirement of Law) and the delivery to, and continuing possession by, the Administrative Agent, as agent for the Secured Parties and the holders of the Senior Loans, of all Instruments, Chattel Paper and Documents a security interest in which is perfected by possession, the Liens created pursuant to this Agreement will constitute valid Liens on and, to the extent provided herein, perfected security interests in such Grantor's Collateral (with respect to Copyrights and Copyright Licenses and accounts arising therefrom, perfected security interests only to the extent the Uniform Commercial Code of the relevant jurisdiction, from time to time in effect, is applicable) in favor of the Co-Agents for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, which Liens will be prior to all other Liens of all other Persons, except Liens granted under the Senior Credit Documents and except for Liens in favor of the Administrative Agent and holders of the Senior Loans pursuant to the Senior Credit Documents, and which Liens are enforceable as such as against all other Persons (except to the extent that the recording of an assignment or other transfer of title to the Co-Agents in the United States Patent and Trademark

Office may be necessary for enforceability, and except, with respect to goods only, buyers in the ordinary course of business to the extent provided in Section 9-307(1) of the Code), except as enforceability may be limited by applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or similar laws affecting the enforcement of creditors' rights generally and by general equitable principles (whether enforcement is sought by proceedings in equity or at law) or by an implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing.

- 4.5. <u>Chief Executive Office</u>. On the date hereof, such Grantor's jurisdiction of organization and the location of such Grantor's chief executive office or sole place of business are specified on <u>Schedule 3</u>.
- 4.6. <u>Inventory and Equipment</u>. On the date hereof, such Grantor's Goods, Inventory and Equipment (other than mobile goods) are kept at the locations listed on <u>Schedule 4</u> hereto.
- 4.7. <u>Farm Products</u>. None of such Grantor's Collateral constitutes, or is the Proceeds of, Farm Products.
- 4.8. Accounts. The amount represented by such Grantor to the Co-Agents or the other Secured Parties from time to time as owing by each account debtor or by all account debtors in respect of such Grantor's Accounts will at such time be the correct amount, in all material respects, actually owing by such account debtor or debtors thereunder, except to the extent that appropriate reserves therefor have been established on the books of such Grantor in accordance with GAAP. The places where such Grantor keeps its records concerning such Grantor's Accounts are listed on Schedule 7 hereto or such other location or locations of which such Grantor shall have provided prior written notice to the Co-Agents pursuant to Section 5.7 hereof. Unless otherwise indicated in writing to the Co-Agents, each Account of such Grantor arises out of a bona fide sale and delivery of goods or rendition of services by such Grantor. Such Grantor has not given any account debtor any deduction in respect of the amount due under any such Account, except as such Grantor may otherwise advise the Co-Agents in writing.
- 4.9. <u>Intellectual Property</u>. <u>Schedule 5</u> hereto lists all material Trademarks and material Patents (including, without limitation, Trademarks and Patents registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office) owned by such Grantor in its own name as of the date hereof and all material Trademark Licenses and all material Patent Licenses (including, without limitation, material Trademark Licenses for registered Trademarks and material Patent Licenses for registered Patents) owned by such Grantor in its own name as of the date hereof.
- 4.10. <u>Representations and Warranties of Each Pledgor</u>. To induce the Co-Agents and the Purchasers to enter into the Note Purchase Agreement and to induce the Purchasers to make their respective extensions of credit to the Company thereunder, each Pledgor hereby represents and warrants to the Co-Agents and each other Secured party as follows:
- (a) The shares of Pledged Stock pledged by such Pledgor hereunder constitute (i) in the case of each Domestic Subsidiary, all the issued and outstanding shares of all classes of the Capital Stock of each such Domestic Subsidiary owned by such Pledgor and (ii) in the case of each Foreign Subsidiary such percentage (not more than 65%) as is specified on <u>Schedule 2</u> of

all the issued and outstanding shares of all classes of the Capital Stock of each such Foreign Subsidiary.

- (b) All the shares of the Pledged Stock pledged by such Pledgor hereunder have been duly and validly issued and are fully paid and nonassessable.
- (c) Such Pledgor is the record and beneficial owner of, and has good and valid title to, the Pledged Securities pledged by it hereunder, free of any and all Liens or options in favor of, or claims of, any other Person, except the security interest created under the Senior Credit Documents, and by this Agreement and Liens imposed by operation of Law.
- the Co-Agents of the certificates evidencing the Pledged Securities and the instruments evidencing the Pledged Notes held by such Pledgor, the security interest created by this Agreement in such Pledged Collateral, assuming the continuing possession of such Pledged Securities by the Administrative Agent pursuant to the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement or by the Co-Agents, will constitute a valid, perfected security interest in such Pledged Collateral to the extent provided in the Code prior to all other Liens of all other Persons except for Liens in favor of the Administrative Agent and holders of Senior Loans pursuant to the Senior Credit Documents, enforceable in accordance with its terms against all creditors of such Pledgor and any persons purporting to purchase such Pledged Collateral from such Pledgor, except as enforceability may be affected by bankruptcy, insolvency, fraudulent conveyance, reorganization, moratorium and other similar laws relating to or affecting creditors' rights generally, general equitable principles (whether considered in a proceeding in equity or at law) and an implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing.

SECTION 5. COVENANTS

- 5.1. Covenants of Each Guarantor. Each Guarantor covenants and agrees with the Co-Agents and the other Secured Parties that, from and after the date of this Agreement until the Senior Secured Notes, and all other Obligations then due and owing, shall have been paid in full, such Guarantor shall take, or shall refrain from taking, as the case may be, each action that is necessary to be taken or not taken, as the case may be, so that no Default or Event of Default is caused by the failure to take such action or to refrain from taking such action by such Guarantor or any of its Subsidiaries.
- 5.2. Covenants of Each Grantor. Each Grantor covenants and agrees with the Co-Agents and the other Secured Parties that, from and after the date of this Agreement until the Senior Secured Notes, and all other Secured Obligations then due and owing, shall have been paid in full, as set forth in Sections 5.3 through 5.13.
- 5.3. <u>Delivery of Instruments and Chattel Paper</u>. If any amount payable under or in connection with any of such Grantor's Collateral shall be or become evidenced by any Instrument or Chattel Paper, such Instrument or Chattel Paper shall be promptly delivered to the Administrative Agent or the Co-Agents, as the case may be, duly indorsed in a manner

satisfactory to, the Administrative Agent or the Co-Agents, as the case may be, to be held as Collateral pursuant to this Agreement.

5.4. Maintenance of Insurance.

- (a) Such Grantor will maintain, with financially sound and reputable companies, insurance policies (i) insuring such Grantor's Inventory and Equipment against loss by fire, explosion, theft and such other casualties as may be reasonably satisfactory to the Co-Agents and (ii) insuring such Grantor, the Co-Agents and the other Secured Parties against liability for personal injury and property damage relating to such Inventory and Equipment, such policies to be in such form and amounts and having such coverage as may be reasonably satisfactory to the Co-Agents.
- (b) All such insurance shall (i) provide that no cancellation, material reduction in amount or material change in coverage thereof shall be effective until at least 30 days after receipt by the Co-Agents of written notice thereof, (ii) name the Co-Agents as an additional insured party or loss payee, (iii) include deductibles consistent with past practice or otherwise reasonably satisfactory to the Co-Agents and (iv) be reasonably satisfactory in all other respects to the Co-Agents.
- (c) Such Grantor (if the Company) shall deliver to the Co-Agents and the other Secured Parties reports of one or more reputable insurance brokers of the individual insurance companies with respect to such insurance as the Co-Agents may from time to time reasonably request.
- 5.5. Payment of Obligations. Such Grantor will pay and discharge or otherwise satisfy at or before maturity or before they become delinquent, as the case may be, all taxes, assessments and governmental charges or levies imposed upon such Grantor's Collateral or in respect of income or profits therefrom, as well as all claims of any kind (including, without limitation, claims for labor, materials and supplies) against or with respect to such Grantor's Collateral, except that no such tax, assessment, charge or levy need be paid or satisfied if the amount or validity thereof is currently being contested in good faith by appropriate proceedings, reserves in conformity with GAAP with respect thereto have been provided on the books of such Grantor and such proceedings would not reasonably be expected to result in the sale, forfeiture or loss of any material portion of the Collateral or any interest therein.

5.6. Maintenance of Perfected Security Interest; Further Documentation.

- (a) Such Grantor shall maintain the security interest created by this Agreement in such Grantor's Collateral as a perfected security interest having at least the priority described in Section 4.4 hereof and shall defend such security interest against the claims and demands of all Persons whomsoever.
- (b) Such Grantor will furnish to the Co-Agents from time to time statements and schedules further identifying and describing such Grantor's Collateral and such other reports in connection with such Grantor's Collateral as the Co-Agents may reasonably request in writing, all in reasonable detail.

- (c) At any time and from time to time, upon the written request of the Co-Agents, and at the sole expense of such Grantor, such Grantor will promptly and duly execute and deliver such further instruments and documents and take such further actions as the Co-Agents may reasonably request for the purpose of obtaining or preserving the full benefits of this Agreement and of the rights and powers herein granted by such Grantor, including, without limitation, the filing of any financing or continuation statements under the Uniform Commercial Code (or other similar laws) in effect in any jurisdiction with respect to the security interests created hereby.
- 5.7. <u>Changes in Locations, Name, etc.</u> Such Grantor will not, except upon not less than 30 days' prior written notice to the Co-Agents and delivery to the Co-Agents, if applicable, of a written supplement to <u>Schedule 4</u> hereto showing any additional location at which such Grantor's Inventory or Equipment shall be kept:
 - (i) permit any of such Grantor's Inventory or Equipment to be kept at a location other than the location(s) applicable to such Grantor listed on <u>Schedule 4</u> hereto (other than Inventory or Equipment being conveyed, sold, leased, assigned, transferred or otherwise disposed of as permitted by the Note Purchase Agreement);
 - (ii) change the location of its chief executive office or sole place of business from that referred to in Section 4.5 hereof; or
 - (iii) change its name, identity or corporate structure to such an extent that any financing statement filed by the Co-Agents in connection with this Agreement would become misleading;

provided that, prior to taking any such action, or promptly after receiving a written request therefor from the Co-Agents, such Grantor shall deliver to the Co-Agents all additional executed financing statements and other documents reasonably requested by the Co-Agents to maintain the validity, perfection and priority of the security interests provided for herein.

- 5.8. <u>Notices</u>. Such Grantor will advise the Co-Agents promptly, in reasonable detail, of
- (a) any Lien (other than security interests created hereby or Liens permitted under the Note Purchase Agreement) on any of such Grantor's Collateral that would adversely affect the ability of the Co-Agents to exercise any of its remedies hereunder; and
- (b) of the occurrence of any other event that could reasonably be expected to have a material adverse effect on the aggregate value of such Grantor's Collateral or on the security interests created hereby.
- 5.9. <u>Pledged Securities</u>. In the case of each Grantor that is an Issuer, such Issuer agrees that (i) it will be bound by the terms of this Agreement relating to the Pledged Stock issued by it and will comply with such terms insofar as such terms are applicable to it, (ii) it will notify the Co-Agents promptly in writing of the occurrence of any of the events described in Section 5.14 hereof with respect to the Pledged Stock issued by it, and (iii) the terms of

Sections 6.3(c) and 6.7 hereof shall apply to it, <u>mutatis mutandis</u>, with respect to all actions that may be required of it pursuant to Section 6.3(c) or 6.7 hereof with respect to the Pledged Stock issued by it.

5.10. Accounts.

- (a) Other than in the ordinary course of business, such Grantor will not (i) grant any extension of the time of payment of any of such Grantor's Accounts, (ii) compromise or settle any such Account for less than the full amount thereof, (iii) release, wholly or partially, any Person liable for the payment of any Account, (iv) allow any credit or discount whatsoever on any such Account or (v) amend, supplement or modify any Account in any manner that could adversely affect the value thereof.
- (b) Such Grantor will deliver to the Co-Agents a copy of each material demand, notice or document received by it that questions or calls into doubt the validity or enforceability of more than 10% of the aggregate amount of the then outstanding validity Accounts.
- 5.11. Maintenance of Records. Such Grantor will keep and maintain at its own cost and expense reasonably satisfactory and complete records of its Collateral, including, without limitation, a record of all payment received and all credits granted with respect to such Collateral, and shall mark such records to evidence this Agreement and the Liens and the security interests created hereby. For the Co-Agents' and the other Secured Parties' further security, the Co-Agents, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, shall have a security interest in all of such Grantor's books and records pertaining to such Grantor's Collateral.
- 5.12. Acquisition of Intellectual Property. Within 45 days after the end of each calendar quarter, such Grantor will notify the Co-Agents of any acquisition by such Grantor of (i) any material registration of Copyright, Patent or Trademark or (ii) any exclusive rights under a material copyright License, Patent License or Trademark License, and shall take such actions as may be reasonably requested by the Co-Agents (but only to the extent such actions are within such Grantor's control) to perfect the security interest granted to the Co-Agents and the other Secured Parties therein (including, without limitation, (x) the execution and delivery of a Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (or amendments to any such agreement previously executed or delivered by such or Copyright Licenses Grantor) or other comparable agreements with respect to Copyrights and (y) the making of appropriate filings (I) of financing statements under the Uniform commercial Code of any applicable jurisdiction and/or (II) in the United States patent and Trademark Office, or with respect to Copyrights and Copyright Licenses, other applicable office).
- 5.13. <u>Protection of Trade Secrets</u>. Such Grantor shall take all steps that it deems commercially reasonable to preserve and protect the secrecy of all material Trade Secrets of such Grantor.
- 5.14. <u>Covenants of Each Pledgor</u>. Each Pledgor covenants and agrees with the Co-Agents and the other Secured Parties that, from and after the date of this Agreement until the

Senior Secured Notes and all Secured Obligations then due and owing shall have beep paid in full:

- If such Pledgor shall become entitled to receive or shall receive any stock (a) certificate (including, without limitation, any certificate representing a stock dividend or a distribution in connection with any reclassification, increase or reduction of capital or any certificate issued in connection with any reorganization), option or rights in respect of the Capital Stock of any Issuer, whether m addition to, in substitution of, as a conversion of, or in exchange for, any shares of the Pledged Stock, or otherwise in respect thereof, such Pledgor shall accept the same as the agent of the Co-Agents and the other Secured Parties, hold the same in trust for the Co-Agents and deliver the same forthwith to the Administrative Agent, as agent for the Secured Parties pursuant to the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement, or the Co-Agents, in the exact form received, duly indorsed by such Pledgor to the Administrative Agent or the Co-Agents, as the case may be, if required, together with an undated stock power covering such certificate duly executed in blank by such Grantor and with, if the Administrative Agent or the Co-Agents, as the case may be, so requests, signature guaranteed, to be held by the Administrative Agent or the Co-Agents, as the case may be, subject to the terms hereof (and of the Intercreditor Agreement, as applicable), as additional security for the Secured Obligations; provided that in no event shall there be pledged, nor shall any Pledgor be required to pledge, more than 65% of any series of the outstanding Capital Stock of any Foreign Subsidiary pursuant to this Agreement. Any sums paid upon or in respect of the Pledged Securities upon the liquidation or dissolution of any Issuer or Maker (except any liquidation or dissolution of any Subsidiary of the Company in accordance with the Note Purchase Agreement) shall be paid over to the Administrative Agent or the Co-Agents, as the case may be, to be held by it hereunder as additional security for the Secured Obligations, and in case any distribution of capital shall be made on or in respect of the Pledged Stock or any property shall be distributed upon or with respect to the Pledged Stock pursuant to the recapitalization or reclassification of the capital of any Issuer or pursuant to the reorganization thereof, the property so distributed shall, unless otherwise subject to a perfected security interest in favor of the Co-Agents, be delivered to the Administrative Agent or the Co-Agents, as the case may be, to be held thereby hereunder as additional security for the Secured Obligations. If any sums of money or property so paid or distributed in respect of the Pledged Securities shall be received by such Pledgor, such Pledgor shall, until such money or property is so paid or so delivered, hold such money or property in trust for the Secured Parties, segregated from other funds of such Pledgor, is additional collateral security for the Secured Obligations.
- (b) Without the prior written consent of the Administrative Agent or the Co-Agents, as the case may be, such Pledgor will not (except pursuant to a transaction permitted by the Note Purchase Agreement) (i) vote to enable, or take any other action to permit, any Issuer to issue any stock or other equity securities of any nature or to issue any other securities convertible into or granting the right to purchase or exchange for any stock or other equity securities of any nature of any Issuer, (ii) sell, assign, transfer, exchange, or otherwise dispose of, or grant any option with respect to, the Pledged Securities or Proceeds thereof (except in connection with any Asset Sale permitted under the Note Purchase Agreement) or (iii) create, incur or permit to exist any Lien or option in favor of, or any claim of any Person with respect to, any of the Pledged Securities or Proceeds thereof, or any interest therein, except for the security interests created by this Agreement or Liens arising by operation of Law.

- (c) Such Pledgor shall maintain the security interest created by this Agreement in such Pledgor's Pledged Collateral as a perfected security interest having at least the priority described in Section 4.10(d) hereof and shall defend such security interest against the claims and demands of all Persons whomsoever. At any time and from time to time, upon the written request of the Co-Agents, and at the sole expense of such Pledgor, subject to the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement, such Pledgor will promptly and duly execute and deliver such further instruments and documents and take such further actions as the Co-Agents may reasonably request for the purpose of obtaining or preserving the full benefits of this Agreement and of the rights and powers herein granted by such Pledgor.
- 5.15. Covenants of Holdings. Holdings covenants and agrees with the Co-Agents and the other Secured Parties that, from and after the date of this Agreement until the Senior Secured Notes and all other Secured Obligations then due and owing have been paid in full:
- Holdings shall not conduct or otherwise engage, in any business or operations other than (i) transactions contemplated by the Note Documents or the provision of administrative, legal, accounting and management services to or on behalf of the Company or any of its Subsidiaries, (ii) the ownership of the Capital Stock of the Company (or any successor thereto), and the exercise of rights and performance of obligations in connection therewith, (iii) the entry into, and exercise of rights and performance of obligations in respect of, (A) the Senior Credit Documents, the Transaction Documents (as defined in the Senior Credit Documents) and the Senior Subordinated Notes Documents to which Holdings is a party, this Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and the other Note Documents to which Holdings is a party, and any other agreement to which Holdings is a party on the date hereof, in each case as amended, supplemented, waived or otherwise modified from time to time, and any refinancings, refundings, renewals or extensions thereof, (B) contracts and agreements with officers, directors and employees of the Holdings or a Subsidiary thereof relating to their employment or directorships, (C) insurance policies and related contracts and agreements, and (D) equity subscription agreements, registration rights agreements, voting and other stockholder agreements, engagement letters, underwriting agreements and other agreements in respect of its equity securities or any offering, issuance or sale thereof, (iv) the offering, issuance and sale of its equity securities, (v) the filing of registration statements, and compliance with applicable reporting and other obligations, under federal, state or other securities laws, (vi) the listing of its equity securities and compliance with applicable reporting and other obligations in connection therewith, (vii) the retention of transfer agents, private placement agents, underwriters, counsel, accountants and other advisors and consultants, (viii) the performance of obligations under and compliance with its certificate of incorporation and by-laws, or any applicable Law or Governmental Order, including, without limitation, as a result of or in connection with the activities of the Company and its Subsidiaries, (ix) the incurrence and payment of its operating and business expenses and any taxes for which it may be liable, and (x) other activities incidental or related to the foregoing.
- (b) Holdings shall not own, lease, manage or otherwise operate any properties or assets (other than in connection with the activities described in Section 5.15(a) above), or incur, create, assume or suffer to exist any Indebtedness or Guarantee Obligations of Holdings (other than such as may be incurred, created or assumed or exist in connection with the activities described in Section 5.15(a) above).

18

SECTION 6. REMEDIAL PROVISIONS

6.1. Certain Matters Relating to Accounts.

- (a) At any time and from time to time after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, the Co-Agents shall have the right to make test verifications of the Accounts in any manner and through any medium that it reasonably considers advisable, and the relevant Grantor shall furnish all such assistance and information as the Co-Agents may require in connection with such test verifications. At any time and from time to time if an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, upon the Co-Agents' reasonable request, subject to the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement and at the expense of the relevant Grantor, such Grantor shall cause independent public accountants or others reasonably satisfactory to the Co-Agents to furnish to the Co-Agents reports showing reconciliations, aging and test verifications of, and trial balances for, the Accounts.
- The Co-Agents hereby authorizes each Grantor to collect such Grantor's (b) Accounts and the Co-Agents may curtail or terminate said authority at any time after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default. If required by the Co-Agents at any time after the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default, but subject in all cases to the Intercreditor Agreement, any Proceeds constituting collections of such Accounts. when collected by such Grantor, (i) shall be forthwith (and, in any event, within two Business Days) deposited by such Grantor in the exact form received, duly indorsed by such Grantor to the Administrative Agent, as agent for the Senior Lenders (as defined in the Intercreditor Agreement) or the Secured Parties, as the case may be, and the holders of Senior Loans under the Senior Credit Documents pursuant to the Intercreditor Agreement, or the Co-Agents, as the case may be, if required, in the Collateral Proceeds Account established by such Grantor maintained under the sole dominion and control of the Administrative Agent or the Co-Agents, as the case may be, subject to withdrawal by the Administrative Agent or the Co-Agents, as the case may be, for the account of the Senior Lenders (as defined in the Intercreditor Agreement) or the Secured Parties, as the case may be, as provided in Section 6.5 below, and (ii) until so turned over, shall be held by such Grantor in trust for the Administrative Agent or the Co-Agents, as the case may be, and the other Secured Parties, segregated from other funds of such Grantor. Each such deposit of Proceeds of Accounts shall be accompanied by a report identifying in reasonable detail the nature and source of the payments included in the deposit. All Proceeds constituting collections of Accounts while held by the Collateral Account Bank (or by any Guarantor in trust for the benefit of the Co-Agents and the other Secured Parties) shall continue to be security for all of the Secured Obligations and shall not constitute payment thereof until applied as hereinafter provided. At any time that an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, at the Co-Agents' election, subject to the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement, the Co-Agents may apply all or any part of the funds on deposit in the Collateral Proceeds Account established by the relevant Grantor to the payment of the Secured Obligations of such Grantor then due and owing, such application to be made as set forth in Section 6.5 hereof. So long as no Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, subject to the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement, the funds on deposit in the Collateral Proceeds Account shall be remitted as provided herein. At any time when an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, at the Administrative Agent's or the Co-Agents' request, as the case may be, each Grantor shall deliver to the Administrative Agent or the Co-Agents, as the case may be, all original and other documents evidencing, and

relating to, the agreements and transactions which gave rise to such Grantor's Accounts, including, without limitation, all statements relating to such Grantor's Accounts.

- (c) Subject to the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement, at any time and from time to time that an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, at the Administrative Agent's or the Co-Agents' request, as the case may be, each Grantor shall deliver to the Administrative Agent or the Co-Agents, as the case may be, all original and other documents evidencing, and relating to, the agreements and transactions which gave rise to such Grantors' Accounts, including, without limitation, all original orders, invoices and shipping receipts.
- (d) General Fund Account. So long as no Event of Default has occurred and is continuing the Co-Agents may, subject to the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement, instruct the Collateral Account Bank to promptly remit any funds on deposit in each Grantor's Collateral Proceeds Account to such Grantor's General Fund Account. In the event that an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, the Co-Agents and the Grantors agree that the Co-Agents, at their option and subject to the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement, may designate the Collateral Account Bank and require that each Collateral Proceeds Account be established and maintained at such new Collateral Account Bank. Each Grantor shall have the right, at any time and from time to time, to withdraw such of its own funds from its own General Fund Account, and to maintain such balances in its General Fund Account, as it shall deem to be necessary or desirable.
- (e) Restructuring of Deposit Accounts. Subject to the Intercreditor Agreement, if (a) any Collateral Proceeds Account is maintained at a Collateral Account Bank located in a state within the United States in which Article 9 of the Uniform Commercial Code in effect in such state has been expressly made applicable to (and only for so long as it is applicable to) demand deposit accounts and all filings have been made in such state that are necessary to perfect the Secured Parties' security interest in such Collateral Proceeds Account or (b) after the Closing Date the relevant Grantor demonstrates to the Co-Agents, and the Co-Agents agree, that the costs associated with maintaining both a Collateral Proceeds Account and a General Fund Account outweigh any benefits to the Secured Parties in terms of any additional protection to their rights in such Grantor's Collateral that could not be achieved with the use of a single account, then upon the request of such Grantor, the Co-Agents may (but in no circumstance shall be required to) amend this Agreement to end the requirement that a separate General Fund Account be maintained and to provide that such Grantor be entitled to withdraw funds on deposit in such Collateral Proceeds Account at any time so long as no Event of Default has occurred and is continuing.

6.2. Communications with Obligors, Grantors Remain Liable.

(a) The Co-Agents in their own name or in the name of others may at any time and from time to time that an Event of Default has and is continuing, communicate with obligors under the Accounts and parties to the Contracts (in each case, to the extent constituting Collateral) to verify with them to the Co-Agents' satisfaction the existence, amount and terms of any Receivables or Contracts.

- (b) Subject to the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement, upon the request of the Administrative Agent or the Co-Agents, as the case may be, at any time that an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, each Grantor shall notify obligors on such Grantor's Accounts and parties to such Grantor's Contracts (in each case, to the extent constituting Collateral) that such Accounts and such Contracts have been assigned to the Co-Agents, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties and that payments in respect thereof shall be made directly to the Administrative Agent or the Co-Agents, as the case may be.
- remain liable under each of such Grantor's Accounts to observe and perform all the conditions and obligations to be observed and performed by it thereunder, all in accordance with the terms of any agreement giving rise thereto. Neither the Co-Agents nor any other Secured Party shall have any obligation or liability under any Account (or any agreement giving rise thereto) by reason of or arising out of this Agreement or the receipt by the Co-Agents or any other Secured Party of any payment relating thereto, nor shall the Co-Agents or any other Secured Party be obligated in any manner to perform any of the obligations of any Grantor under or pursuant to any Account (or any agreement giving rise thereto) to make any payment, to make any inquiry as to the nature or the sufficiency of any payment received by it or as to the sufficiency of any performance by any party thereunder, to present or file any claim, to take any action to enforce any performance or to collect the payment of any amounts which may have been assigned to it or to which it may be entitled at any time or times.

6.3. Pledged Stock.

- Default shall have occurred and be continuing, and the Co-Agents shall have given notice to the relevant Pledgor of the Co-Agents' intent to exercise its corresponding rights pursuant to Section 6.3(b), each Pledgor shall be permitted to receive all cash dividends paid in respect of the Pledged Stock and all payments made in respect of the Pledged Notes, to the extent permitted in the Note Purchase Agreement, and to exercise all voting and corporate rights with respect to the Pledged Stock; provided, however, that no vote shall be cast or corporate right exercised or such other action taken (other than in connection with a transaction expressly permitted by the Note Purchase Agreement) which, in the Co-Agents' reasonable judgment, would materially impair the Pledged Collateral or the related rights or remedies of the Secured Parties or which would be inconsistent with or result in any violation of any provision of the Note Purchase Agreement, this Agreement or any other Note Document, subject to the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement.
- (b) If an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing and the Co-Agents shall have given notice of their intent to exercise such rights to the relevant Pledgor or Pledgors, then, subject to the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement, (i) the Co-Agents shall have the right to receive any and all cash dividends, payments or other Proceeds paid in respect of the Pledged Stock and make application thereof to the Secured Obligations in such order as the Co-Agents may determine, and (ii) any or all of the Pledged Stock shall be registered in the name of the Co-Agents or its nominee, and the Co-Agents or its nominee may thereafter exercise (x) all voting, corporate and other rights pertaining to such Pledged Stock at any meeting of shareholders of the relevant Issuer or Issuers or otherwise and (y) any and all rights of conversion, exchange, subscription and any other rights, privileges or options pertaining to such

Pledged Stock as if it were the absolute owner thereof (including, without limitation, the right to exchange at its discretion any and all of the Pledged Stock upon the merger, consolidation, reorganization, recapitalization or other fundamental change in the corporate structure of any Issuer, or upon the exercise by the relevant Pledgor or the Co-Agents of any right, privilege or option pertaining to such Pledged Stock, and in connection therewith, the right to deposit and deliver any and all of the Pledged Stock with any committee, depositary, transfer agent, registrar or other designated agency upon such terms and conditions as the Co-Agents may reasonably determine), all without liability (other than for its gross negligence or willful misconduct) except to account for property actually received by it, but the Co-Agents shall have no duty to any Pledgor to exercise any such right, privilege or option and shall not be responsible for any failure to do so or delay in so doing, provided that the Co-Agents shall not exercise any voting or other consensual rights pertaining to the Pledged Stock in any way that would constitute an exercise of the remedies described in Section 7 hereof other than in accordance with Section 7 hereof.

- (c) Each Pledgor hereby authorizes and instructs each Issuer or Maker of any Pledged Securities pledged by such Pledgor hereunder to, subject to the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement (i) comply with any instruction received by it from the Administrative Agent or the Co-Agents, as the case may be, in writing that (x) states that an Event of Default has occurred and (y) is otherwise in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, without any other or further instructions from such Pledgor; and each Pledgor agrees that each Issuer or Maker shall be fully protected in so complying, and (ii) unless otherwise expressly permitted hereby, pay any dividends or other payments with respect to the Pledged Securities directly to the Administrative Agent or the Co-Agents, as applicable.
- 6.4. Proceeds to be Turned Over To the Senior Agent or the Co-Agents. In addition to the rights of the Co-Agents and the other Secured Parties specified in Section 6.1 hereof with respect to payments of. Accounts, if an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, subject to the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement, all Proceeds received by such Grantor consisting of cash, checks and other Cash Equivalent items shall be held by such Grantor in trust for the Co-Agents and the other Secured Parties, segregated from other funds of such Grantor, and shall, forthwith upon receipt by such Grantor, be turned over to the Administrative Agent or the Co-Agents, as applicable, in the exact form received by such Grantor (duly indorsed by such Grantor thereto, if required). Subject to the terms hereof the Co-Agents shall hold all Proceeds received by the Co-Agents hereunder in the relevant Collateral Proceeds Account maintained under their sole dominion and control. Subject to the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement, all Proceeds while held by the Co-Agents in such Collateral Proceeds Account (or by such Grantor in trust for the Co-Agents and the other Secured Parties) shall continue to be held as security for all the Secured Obligations and shall not constitute payment thereof until applied as provided in Section 6.5.
- 6.5. Application of Proceeds. Subject to the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement, it is agreed that if an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, any and all Proceeds of the relevant Grantor's Security Collateral received by the Co-Agents (whether from the relevant Grantor or otherwise) shall be held by the Co-Agents for the benefit of the Secured Parties as security for the Secured Obligations of the relevant Grantor (whether matured or unmatured), and/or then or at any time thereafter may, in the sole discretion of the Co-Agents, be applied by

the Co-Agents against the Secured Obligations of the relevant Grantor then due and owing in the following order of priority:

FIRST, to the payment of all reasonable costs and expenses incurred by the Co-Agents in connection with this Agreement, the Note Purchase Agreement, any other Note Document or any of the Secured Obligations of the relevant Grantor, including, without limitation, all court costs and the reasonable fees and expenses of its agents and legal counsel, and any other reasonable costs or expenses incurred in connection with the exercise by the Co-Agents of any right or remedy under this Agreement, the Note Purchase Agreement, or any other Note Document;

SECOND, to the ratable satisfaction of all other Secured Obligations of the relevant Grantor; and

THIRD, to the relevant Grantor or its successors or assigns, or to whomsoever may be lawfully entitled to receive the same.

6.6. Code and Other Remedies. If an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, the Co-Agents, on behalf of the Secured Parties, may exercise, in addition to all other rights and remedies granted to them in this Agreement and in any other instrument or agreement securing, evidencing or relating to the Secured Obligations, all rights and remedies of a secured party under the Code or any other applicable Law, subject in all cases to the Intercreditor Agreement. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, and subject to the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement, to the extent permitted by applicable Law, the Co-Agents, without demand of performance or other demand, presentment, protest, advertisement or notice of any kind (except any notice required by law referred to below) to or upon any Grantor or any other Person (all and each of which demands, defenses, advertisements and notices are hereby waived), may in such circumstances forthwith collect, receive, appropriate and realize upon the Security Collateral, or any part thereof, and/or may forthwith sell, lease, assign, give option or options to purchase, or otherwise dispose of and deliver the Security Collateral or any part thereof (or contract to do any of the foregoing), in one or more parcels at public or private sale or sales, at any exchange, broker's board or office of the Co-Agents or any other Secured Party or elsewhere upon such terms and conditions as it may deem advisable and at such prices as it may deem best, for cash or on credit or for future delivery without assumption of any credit risk. The Co-Agents or any other Secured Party shall, subject to the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement, have the right upon any such public sale or sales, and, to the extent permitted by law, upon any such private sale or sales, to purchase the whole or any part of the Security Collateral so sold, free of any right or equity of redemption in any Grantor, which right or equity is hereby waived or released. Each Grantor further agrees, at the Co-Agents' request, subject to the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement, to assemble the Security Collateral and make it available to the Co-Agents at places that the Co-Agents shall reasonably select, whether at such Grantor's premises or elsewhere. The Co-Agents shall apply the net proceeds of any action taken by it pursuant to this Section 6.6, after deducting all reasonable costs and expenses of every kind incurred in connection therewith or incidental to the care or safekeeping of any of the Security Collateral or in any way relating to the Security Collateral or the rights of the Co-Agents and the other Secured Parties hereunder, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and disbursements, to the payment in whole or in part of the Secured Obligations of the relevant

Grantor, in the order of priority specified in Section 6.5 above, and only after such application and after the payment by the Co-Agents of any other amount required by any provision of law, including, without limitation, Section 9-504(1)(c) of the Code, need the Co-Agents account for the surplus, if any, to any Grantor. To the extent permitted by applicable Law, each Grantor waives all claims, damages and demands it may acquire against the Co-Agents or any other Secured Party arising out of the exercise by them of any rights hereunder, except to the extent arising as a result of the gross negligence or willful misconduct of the Co-Agents or such other Secured Party. If any notice of a proposed sale or other disposition of Collateral shall be required by law, such notice shall be deemed reasonable and proper if given at least 10 days before such sale or other disposition.

6.7. Registration Rights.

- Subject to the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement, if the Co-Agents shall determine to exercise its right to sell any or all of the Pledged Stock pursuant to Section 6.6, and if in the reasonable opinion of the Co-Agents it is necessary or reasonably advisable to have the Pledged Stock, or that portion thereof to be sold, registered under the provisions of the Securities Act, the relevant Pledgor will use its reasonable best efforts to cause the Issuer thereof to (i) execute and deliver, and use its best efforts to cause the directors and officers of such Issuer to execute and deliver, all such instruments and documents, and do or cause to be done all such other acts as may be, in the opinion of the Co-Agents, necessary or advisable to register such Pledged Stock, or that portion thereof to be sold, under the provisions of the Securities Act, (ii) use its best efforts to cause the registration statement relating thereto to become effective and to remain effective for a period of one year from the date of the first public offering of such Pledged Stock, or that portion thereof to be sold, and (iii) make all amendments thereto and/or to the related prospectus which, in the reasonable opinion of the Co-Agents, are necessary or advisable, all in conformity with the requirements of the Securities Act and the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission applicable thereto. Such Pledgor agrees to cause such Issuer to comply with the provisions of the securities or "Blue Sky" laws of any and all jurisdictions which the Co-Agents shall reasonably designate and to make available to its security holders, as soon as practicable, an earnings statement (which need not be audited) which will satisfy the provisions of Section 11 (a) of the Securities Act.
- (b) Such Pledgor recognizes that the Co-Agents may be unable to effect a public sale of any or all such Pledged Stock, by reason of certain prohibitions contained in the Securities Act and applicable state securities laws or otherwise, and may be compelled to resort to one or more private sales thereof to a restricted group of purchasers which will be obliged to agree, among other things, to acquire such securities for their own account for investment and not with a view to the distribution or resale thereof. Such Pledgor acknowledges and agrees that any such private sale may result in prices and other terms less favorable than if such sale were a public sale and, notwithstanding such circumstances, agrees that any such private sale shall be deemed to have been made in a commercially reasonable manner. The Co-Agents shall de under no obligation to delay a sale of any of the Pledged Stock for the period of time necessary to permit the Issuer thereof to register such securities for public sale under the Securities Act, or under applicable state securities laws, even if such Issuer would agree to do so.

24

TDADE

- (c) Such Pledgor agrees to use its best efforts to do or cause to be done all such other acts as may be necessary to make such sale or sales of all or any portion of such Pledged Stock pursuant to this Section 6.7 valid and binding and in compliance with any and all other applicable Requirements of Law. Such Pledgor further agrees that a breach of any of the covenants contained in this Section 6.7 will cause irreparable injury to the Co-Agents and the Purchasers, that the Co-Agents and the Purchasers have no adequate remedy at law in respect of such breach and, as a consequence, that each and every covenant contained in this Section 6.7 shall be specifically enforceable against such Pledgor, and to the extent permitted by applicable Law, such Pledgor hereby waives and agrees not to assert any defenses against an action for specific performance of such covenants except for a defense that no Event of Default has occurred under the Note Purchase Agreement.
- 6.8. <u>Waiver Deficiency</u>. Each Grantor (other than the Company) waives and agrees not to assert any rights or privileges that it may acquire under Section 9-112 of the Code, to the extent permitted by applicable Law. Each Grantor shall remain liable for any deficiency if the proceeds of any sale or other disposition of the Security Collateral are insufficient to pay its Secured Obligations and the fees and disbursements of any attorneys employed by the Co-Agents or any other Secured Party to collect such deficiency.

SECTION 7. THE CO-AGENTS

7.1. Co-Agents' Appointment as Attorney-in-Fact, etc.

- Each Grantor hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints each Co-Agent (a) and any officer or agent thereof, with full power of substitution, as its true and lawful attorneyin-fact with full irrevocable power and authority in the place and stead of such Grantor and in the name of such Granting Parry or in its own name, for the purpose of carrying out the terms of this Agreement, to take any and all appropriate action and to execute any and all documents and instruments which may be reasonably necessary or desirable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement to the extent permitted by applicable Law. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, at any time when an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing (in each case to the extent permitted by applicable Law), (x) each Pledgor hereby gives the Co-Agents the power and right, on behalf of such Pledgor, without notice or assent by such Pledgor, to execute, in connection with any, sale provided for in Section 6.6 or 6.7, any endorsements, assessments or other instruments of conveyance or transfer with respect to such Pledgor's Pledged Collateral. and (y) each Grantor hereby gives the Co-Agents the power and right, on behalf of such Grantor. without notice to or assent by such Grantor, to do any or all of the following (all of which actions are subject to the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement, as applicable):
 - (i) in the name of such Grantor or its own name, or otherwise, take possession of and indorse and collect any checks, drafts, notes, acceptances or other instruments for the payment of moneys due under any Account of such Grantor or with respect to any other Collateral of such Grantor and file any claim or take any other action or proceeding in any court of law or equity or otherwise deemed appropriate by the Co-Agents for the purpose of collecting any and all such moneys due under any Account of such Grantor or with respect to any other Collateral of such Grantor whenever payable;

25

- (ii) in the case of any Copyright, Patent or Trademark constituting Collateral of such Grantor, execute and deliver any and all agreements, instruments, documents and papers as the Co-Agents may reasonably request to evidence the Secured Parties' security interest in such Copyright, Patent or Trademark and the goodwill and general intangibles of such Grantor relating thereto or represented thereby;
- (iii) pay or discharge taxes and Liens levied or placed on or threatened against the Collateral of such Grantor, effect any repairs or any insurance called for by the terms of this Agreement and pay all or any part of the premiums therefor and the costs thereof; and
- (iv) (A) direct any party liable for any payment under any of the Collateral of such Grantor to make payment of any and all moneys due or to become due thereunder directly to the Co-Agents or as the Co-Agents shall direct; (B) ask or demand for, collect, receive payment of and receipt for, any and all moneys, claims and other amounts due or to become due at any time in respect of or arising out of any Collateral of such Grantor, (C) sign and indorse any invoices, freight or express bills, bills of lading, storage or warehouse receipts, drafts against debtors, assignments, verifications, notices and other documents in connection with any of the Collateral of such Grantor, (D) commence and prosecute any suits, actions or proceedings at law or in equity in any court of competent jurisdiction to collect the Collateral of such Grantor or any portion thereof and to enforce any other right in respect of any Collateral of such Grantor, (E) defend any suit, action or proceeding brought against such Grantor with respect to any Collateral of such Grantor, (F) settle, compromise, or adjust any such suit, action or proceeding and, in connection therewith, to give such discharges or releases as the Co-Agents may deem appropriate: (G) subject to any existing reserved rights or licenses. assign any Copyright, Patent or Trademark constituting Collateral of such Grantor (along with the goodwill of the business to which any such Copyright, Patent or Trademark pertains), for such term or terms, on such conditions, and in such manner, as the Co-Agents shall in their sole discretion determine; and (H) generally, sell, transfer, pledge and make any agreement with respect to or otherwise deal with any of the Collateral of such Grantor as fully and completely as though the Co-Agents were the absolute owner thereof for all purposes, and do, at the Co-Agents' option and such Grantor's expense, at any time, or from time to time, all acts and things which the Co-Agents deems necessary to protect, preserve or realize upon the Collateral of such Grantor and the Co-Agents' and the other Secured Parties' security interests therein and to effect the intent of this Agreement, all as fully and effectively as such Grantor might do.

Anything in this Section 7.1(a) to the contrary notwithstanding, the Co-Agents agree that they will not exercise any rights under the power of attorney provided for in this Section 7.1 (a) unless an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing and only subject to the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement.

(b) If any Grantor fails to perform or comply with any of its agreements contained herein, the Co-Agents, at their option, but without any obligation so to do, may perform or comply, or otherwise cause performance or compliance, with such agreement.

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002345 FRAME: 0794

- (c) The reasonable expenses of the Co-Agents incurred in connection with actions undertaken as provided in this Section 7.1, together with interest thereon at a rate per annum equal to the rate per annum at which interest would then be payable under then Notes, from the date of payment by the Co-Agents to the date reimbursed by the relevant Grantor, shall be payable by such Grantor to the Co-Agents on demand in accordance with the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement, if applicable.
- (d) Each Grantor hereby ratifies all that said attorneys shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. All powers, authorizations and agencies contained in this Agreement are coupled with an interest and are irrevocable as to the relevant Grantor until this Agreement is terminated as to such Grantor, and the security interests in the Security Collateral of such Grantor created hereby are released.
- 7.2. Duty of Co-Agents. Each Co-Agent's sole duty with respect to the custody. safekeeping and physical preservation of the Security Collateral in its possession, under Section 9-207 of the Code or otherwise, shall be to deal with it in the same manner as such Co-Agent deals with similar property for its own account. Neither the Co-Agents, any other Secured Party nor any of their respective officers, directors, employees or agents shall be liable for failure to demand, collect or realize upon any of the Security Collateral or for any delay in doing so or shall be under any obligation to sell or otherwise dispose of any Security Collateral upon the request of any Grantor or any other Person or to take any other action whatsoever with regard to the Security Collateral or any part thereof. The powers conferred on the Co-Agents and the other Secured Parties hereunder are solely to protect the Secured Parties' interests in the Security Collateral and shall not impose any duty upon the Co-Agents or any other Secured Party to exercise any such powers. The Co-Agents and the other Secured Parties shall be accountable only for amounts that they actually receive as a result of the exercise of such powers, and neither they nor any of their officers, directors, employees or agents shall be responsible to any Grantor for any act or failure to act hereunder, except for their own gross negligence or willful misconduct.
- 7.3. Execution of Financing Statements. Pursuant to Section 9-402 of the Code and any other applicable Law, each Grantor authorizes each Co-Agent to file or record financing statements and other filing or recording documents or instruments with respect to such Grantor's Security Collateral without the signature of such Grantor in such form and in such offices as the Co-Agents reasonably determines appropriate to perfect the security interests of the Co-Agents under this Agreement. A photographic or other reproduction of this Agreement shall be sufficient as a financing statement or other filing or recording document or instrument for filing or recording in any jurisdiction.
- 7.4. Authority of Co-Agents. Each Grantor acknowledges that the rights and responsibilities of each Co-Agent under this Agreement with respect to any action taken by the Co-Agents or the exercise or non-exercise by such Co-Agent of any option, voting right, request, judgment or other right or remedy provided for herein or resulting or arising out of this Agreement or any amendment, supplement or other modification of this Agreement shall, as between such Co-Agent and the other Secured Parties, be governed by the Note Purchase Agreement and by such other agreements with respect thereto as may exist from time to time among them, but, as between such Co-Agent and the Grantors such Co-Agent shall be

conclusively presumed to be acting as agent for the Secured Parties with full and valid authority so to act or refrain from acting, and no Grantor shall be under any obligation, or entitlement, to make any inquiry respecting such authority.

7.5. Right Of Inspection. Upon reasonable written advance notice to any Grantor and at reasonable intervals, or at any time and from time to time if an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, each Co-Agent shall have reasonable access during normal business hours to all the books, correspondence and records of such Grantor, and each Co-Agent and its representatives may examine the same, and to the extent reasonable take extracts therefrom and make photocopies thereof, and such Grantor agrees to render to the Co-Agents, at such Grantor's reasonable cost and expense, such clerical and other assistance as may be reasonably requested with regard thereto. Each Co-Agent and its representatives shall also have the right, upon reasonable advance written notice to such Grantor, to enter during normal business hours into and upon any premises owned, leased or operated by such Grantor where any of such Grantor's Inventory or Equipment is located for the purpose of inspecting the same, observing its use or otherwise protecting its interests therein.

SECTION 8. MISCELLANEOUS

- 8.1. <u>Amendments in Writing</u>. Subject to Section 14.1 of the Note Purchase Agreement, none of the terms or provisions of this Agreement may be waived, amended, supplemented or otherwise modified except by a written instrument executed by each affected Grantor and the Co-Agents, except that any provision of this Agreement imposing obligations on any Grantor may be waived by the Co-Agents in a written instrument executed by the Co-Agents that complies with the requirements of Section 14.1 of the Note Purchase Agreement.
- 8.2. <u>Notices</u>. All notices, requests and demands to, or upon the Co-Agents or any Grantor hereunder shall be effected in the manner provided for in Article 15 of the Note Purchase Agreement; <u>provided</u> that any such notice, request or demand to or upon any Guarantor shall be addressed to such Guarantor at its notice address set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto, unless and until such Guarantor shall change such address by notice to the Co-Agents given in accordance with Article 15 of the Note Purchase Agreement.
- 8.3. No Waiver by Course of Conduct; Cumulative Remedies. Neither the Co-Agents nor any other Secured Party shall by any act (except by a written instrument pursuant to Section 8.1 hereof), delay, indulgence, omission or otherwise be deemed to have waived any right or remedy hereunder or to have acquiesced in any Default or Event of Default. No failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of the Co-Agents or any other Secured Party, any right, power or privilege hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof. No single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder shall preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege. A waiver by the Co-Agents or any other Secured Party of any right or remedy hereunder on any one occasion shall not be construed as a bar to any right or remedy that the Co-Agents or such other Secured Party would otherwise have on any future occasion. The rights and remedies herein provided are cumulative, may be exercised singly or concurrently and are not exclusive of any other rights or remedies provided by law.

8.4. Enforcement Expenses: Indemnification.

- (a) Each Guarantor agrees to pay or reimburse each Secured Party and the Co-Agents for all their respective reasonable costs and expenses incurred in collecting against such Guarantor under the guarantee contained in Section 2 or otherwise enforcing or preserving any rights under this Agreement against such Guarantor and the other Note Documents to which, such Guarantor is a party, including, without limitation, the reasonable fees and disbursements of one firm of counsel to the Secured Parties and the Co-Agents.
- Parties harmless from, (x) any and all liabilities with respect to, or resulting from any delay in paying, any and all stamp, excise, sales or other similar taxes which may be payable or determined to be payable with respect to any of the Security Collateral or in connection with any of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and (y) any and all liabilities, obligations, losses, damages, penalties, actions, judgments, suits, costs, expenses or disbursements of any kind or nature whatsoever with respect to the execution, delivery, enforcement, performance and administration of this Agreement (collectively, the "indemnified liabilities"), in each case to the extent the Company would be required to do so pursuant to Section 11.5 of the Note Purchase Agreement, and in any event excluding any taxes or other indemnified liabilities arising from gross negligence or willful misconduct of the Co-Agents or any Secured Party.
- (c) The agreements in this Section 8.4 shall survive repayment of the Secured Obligations and all other amounts payable under the Note Purchase Agreement and the other Note Documents.
- 8.5. Successors and Assigns. This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the Grantors, the Co-Agents and the Secured Parties and their respective successors and assigns; provided that no Grantor may assign, transfer or delegate any of its rights or obligations under this Agreement without the prior written consent of the Co-Agents.
- Set-Off. Each Guarantor hereby irrevocably authorizes the Co-Agents and each 8.6. other Secured Party at any time and from time to time without notice to such Guarantor, any other Guarantor or the Company, any such notice being expressly waived by each Guarantor and by the Company, to the extent permitted by applicable Law and the Intercreditor Agreement, upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default, to set-off and appropriate and apply against any such amount any and all deposits (general or special, time or demand, provisional or final), in any currency, and any other credits, indebtedness or claims, in any currency, in each case whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, matured or unmatured, at any time held or owing by the Co-Agents or such other Secured Party to or for the credit or the account of such Guarantor, or any part thereof in such amounts as the Co-Agents or such other Secured Party may elect. The Co-Agents and each other Secured Party shall notify such Guarantor promptly of any such set-off and the application made by the Co-Agents or such other Secured Party of the proceeds thereof; provided that the failure to give such notice shall not affect the validity of such set-off and application. The rights of the Co-Agents and each other Secured Party under this Section 8.6 are in addition to other rights and remedies (including, without limitation, other rights of set-off) that the Co-Agents or such other Secured Party may have.

- 8.7. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed by one or more of the parties to this Agreement on any number of separate counterparts, and all of said counterparts taken together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument.
- 8.8. <u>Severability</u>. Any provision of this Agreement that is prohibited or unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall, as to such jurisdiction, be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or unenforceability without invalidating the remaining provisions hereof, and any such prohibition or unenforceability in any jurisdiction shall not invalidate or render unenforceable such provision in any other jurisdiction.
- 8.9. <u>Section Headings</u>. The Section headings used in this Agreement are for convenience of reference only and are not to affect the construction hereof or be taken into consideration in the interpretation hereof.
- 8.10. <u>Integration</u>. This Agreement and the other Note Documents represent the entire agreement of the Grantors, the Co-Agents and the other Secured Parties with respect to the subject matter hereof, and there are no promises, undertakings, representations or warranties by the Grantors, the Co-Agents or any other Secured Party relative to subject matter hereof not expressly set forth or referred to herein or in the other Note Documents.
- 8.11. <u>GOVERNING LAW</u>. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.
- 8.12. <u>Submission To Jurisdiction; Waivers</u>. Each party hereto hereby irrevocably and unconditionally:
- (a) submits for itself and its property in any legal action or proceeding relating to this Agreement and the other Note Documents to which it is a party, or for recognition and enforcement of any judgment in respect thereof, to the non-exclusive general jurisdiction of the courts of the State of New York, the courts of the United States of America for the Southern District of New York, and appellate courts from any thereof;
- (b) consents that any such action or proceeding may be brought in such courts and waives any objection that it may now or hereafter have to the venue of any such action or proceeding in any such court or that such action or proceeding was brought in an inconvenient court and agrees not to plead or claim the same;
- (c) agrees that service of process in any such action or proceeding may be effected by mailing a copy thereof by registered or certified mail (or any substantially similar form of mail), postage prepaid, to such party at its address referred to in Section 8.2 or at such other address of which the Co-Agents (in the case of any other party hereto) or the Company (in the case of the Co-Agents) shall have been notified pursuant thereto;
- (d) agrees that nothing herein shall affect the right to effect service of process in any other manner permitted by law or shall limit the right to sue in any other jurisdiction; and

(e) waives, to the maximum extent not prohibited by law, any right it may have to claim or recover in any legal action or proceeding referred to in this Section any punitive damages.

8.13. Acknowledgements. Each Guarantor hereby acknowledges that:

- (a) it has been advised by counsel in the negotiation, execution and delivery of this Agreement and the other Note Documents to which it is a party;
- (b) neither the Co-Agents nor any other Secured Party has any fiduciary relationship with or duty to any Guarantor arising out of or in connection with this Agreement or any of the other Note Documents, and the relationship between the Guarantors, on the one hand, and the Co-Agents and the other Secured Parties, on the other hand, in connection herewith or therewith is solely that of debtor and creditor, and
- (c) no joint venture is created hereby or by the other Note Documents or otherwise exists by virtue of the transactions contemplated hereby among the Secured Parties or among the Guarantors and the Secured Parties.
- 8.14. <u>Intercreditor Agreement</u>. The security interests and Liens granted hereunder and the rights and remedies of the Co-Agents and the other Secured Parties hereunder are subject to the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement. In the event of any conflict between the terms and provisions of this Agreement and the Intercreditor Agreement, the terms and provisions of the Intercreditor Agreement shall govern and control.
- 8.15. <u>Additional Grantors</u>. Each new Domestic Subsidiary of the Company that is required to become a party to this Agreement pursuant to Section 8.15 of the Note Purchase Agreement shall become a Grantor for all purposes of this Agreement upon execution and delivery by such Subsidiary of an Assumption Agreement in the form of <u>Exhibit B</u> hereto.

8.16. Releases.

- Obligations then due and owing shall have been paid in full, all Security Collateral shall be released from the Liens created hereby, and this Agreement and all obligations (other than those expressly stated to survive such termination) of the Co-Agents and each Grantor hereunder shall terminate, all without delivery of any instrument or performance of any act by any party, and all rights to the Security Collateral shall revert to the Grantors. At the request and sole expense of any Grantor following any such termination, the Co-Agents shall deliver to such Grantor any Security Collateral held by the Co-Agents hereunder, and execute and deliver to such Grantor such documents (including without limitation UCC termination statements) as such Grantor shall reasonably request to evidence such termination.
- (b) In connection with the sale or other disposition of all of the Capital Stock of any Guarantor or the sale or other disposition of Security Collateral permitted under the Note Purchase Agreement and the release of such Guarantor from its Guarantee or the release of the Security Collateral subject to such sale or other disposition, the Company shall deliver to the Co-Agents, a written request for release identifying such Guarantor or the relevant Security

Collateral and the terms of the sale or other disposition in reasonable detail, including the price thereof and any expenses in connection therewith, together with a certification by the Company stating that such transaction is in compliance with the Note Purchase Agreement and the other Note Documents. In connection with the foregoing, the Co-Agents shall execute and deliver to the relevant Grantor (at the sole cost and expense of such Grantor) all releases or other documents (including without limitation UCC termination statements) necessary or reasonably desirable for the release of the Liens created hereby on such Security Collateral as such Grantor may reasonably request.

8.17. <u>WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL</u>. EACH PARTY HERETO HEREBY IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY WAIVES TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY LEGAL ACTION OR PROCEEDING RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER LOAN DOCUMENT AND FOR ANY COUNTERCLAIM THEREIN.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

32

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has caused this Guarantee and Collateral Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

TELEX COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

Richard J Pearson

Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

TELEX COMMUNICATIONS GROUP, INC.

Richard J. Pearson

Vice President and Chief Financial

TELEX INTERNATIONAL LTD.

By:

Richard J. Pearson

Title:

Vice President and Chief Financial

Officer

Acknowledged and Agreed to as of the date hereof by:

TCI INVESTMENTS LLC

By: Greenwich Street Capital Partners II, L.P.,

its sole member

Keith W. Abell

Title:

GOLDENTREE HIGH YIELD OPPORTUNITIES I, L.P.

Name: FREDERICK HADDAPA

Title: PERTIEN

Exhibit A

Intercreditor Agreement

Sée Tab No. 32

Exhibit B

Form of Assumption Agreement

EXHIBIT B to Guarantee and Collateral Agreement

ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT, dated as of, 200, made by	
, a corporation (the "Additional G	Franting
Party"), in favor of TCI INVESTMENTS LLC and GOLDENTREE HIGH YIELD OPPORTUNITIES I, L.P., as Co-Agents in such capacity, the "Co-Agents") for the (the "Lenders") from time to time parties to the Note Purchase Agreement referred to the other Secured Parties (as defined below). All capitalized terms not defined herein the meaning ascribed to them in such Guarantee and Collateral Agreement referred to if not defined therein, in the Credit Agreement.	Purchasers o below and o shall have
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED:	
1. Guarantee and Collateral Agreement. By executing and delivering this Assumption Agreement, the Additional Granting Party, as provided in Section 8.15 of Agreement as a Granting Party thereunder with the same force and effect as if original therein as a Guarantor [, Grantor and Pledgor] [and Grantor] [and Pledgor] and, with the generality of the foregoing, hereby expressly assumes all obligations and liabilities Guarantor [, Grantor and Pledgor] [and Grantor] [and Pledgor] thereunder. The information in Annex 1-A hereto is hereby added to the information set forth in Schedules Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, and such Schedules are hereby amended and minclude such information. The Additional Granting Party hereby represents and warreach of the representations and warranties of such Additional Grantor, in its capacitie Guarantor [, Grantor and Pledgor] [and Grantor] [and Pledgor], contained in Section Guarantee and Collateral Agreement is true and correct in all material respects on and date hereof (after giving effect to this Assumption Agreement) as if made on and as of the control of the cont	of the ally named nout limiting es of a bring to the odified to eants that es as a 4 of the d as of the
GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.	WITH,
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Assumption Agreeduly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.	ement to be
[ADDITIONAL GRANTING PA	ARTY]
By:	
Name: Title:	

¹ Indicate the capacities in which the Additional Grantor is becoming a Granting Party.

² Indicate the capacities in which the Additional Grantor is becoming a Granting Party.

³ Indicate the capacities in which the Additional Grantor is becoming a Granting Party.

Notice Address of Guarantors

Telex Communications Group, Inc. and

Telex Communications, Inc. and

Telex Communications International, Ltd.

12000 Portland Avenue South

Burnsville, MN 55337

Attention:

Richard J. Pearson

Chief Financial Officer

Telephone:

(952) 736-4240

Facsimile:

(952) 887-5588

with Copies to:

GSC Partners, Inc.

12 East 49th Street

Suite 3200

New York, N.Y. 10017

Attention:

Keith Abell

Telephone:

(212) 816-8531

Facsimile:

(212) 884-6184

Ronald R. Jewell

Dechert (New York)

30 Rockefeller Plaza

New York, NY 10112

Telephone: (212) 698-3589

Facsimile:

(212) 698-3599

414835.5.02

Description of Pledged Securities

Pledged Stock:

6		Stock Certificate	
<u>Issuer</u>	Class of Stock	<u>No.</u>	No. of Shares
Telex Communications, Inc.	Common	2	500
Telex Communications International, Ltd.	Common		445
TCI Exports Limited*	Common		1,000

414835.5.02

^{*} Sixty-five percent (65%) of the stock is pledged.

Location of Jurisdiction or Organization and Chief Executive Office or Sole Place of Business

Granting Party

Location

Telex Communications Group, Inc.

Jurisdiction of Organization:

Delaware

Chief Executive Office

12000 Portland Avenue South

Burnsville, MN 55337

Telex Communications, Inc.

Same as above.

Telex Communications International, Ltd.

Same as above.

414835.5.02

Location of Inventory and Equipment

Telex Communications, Inc.:

Inventory Locations:

ON THE STATE OF TH	<u>US</u>	Manu:	<u>factu</u>	ring
--	-----------	-------	--------------	------

Inventory Location/Address

* Newport - Operations

366 Industrial Rd. Newport, TN 37821

* Sevierville - Operations

1201 Dolly Parton Parkway

Sevierville, TN 37862

Buchanan - Operations

600 Cecil St.

Buchanan, MI 49107

Morrilton - Operations

#1 Telex Drive

Morrilton, AK 72110

EVI Service

600 Cecil St.

Buchanan, MI 49107

Rochester - HIG

1620 Industrial Drive NW.

Rochester, MN 55901

Blue Earth - Operations

West 1st St.

Blue Earth, MN 56013

Glencoe - Operations

1720 E. 14th Street

Glencoe, MN 55336

Lincoln - Operations

8601 E. Cornhusker Hwy

Lincoln, NE 68507

Leased Warehouse locations

Asia Warehouse

3022E-3026E, 3/F Asia, Terminal Centre a Berth 3, Kwai

Chung Cont Terminals, Kwai Chung, NT Hong Kong

414835.5.02

^{*} Sales pending, closings in April and to be determined.

Offsite Inventory (consigned inventory)

Lincoln Tool and Design 5804 N 57th St. Lincoln, NE 402-464-2166 Olson Industries, Inc. 10801 Hammerly Blvd. Houston, TX 77043

Diamatic Die and Tool 9520 N 48th St. Omaha, NE 402-571-7300 Lincoln Plating 600 West E St. Lincoln, NE

Ray Tech Acot Mexico Boulevard Ignacio Salazar No. 77 Fracc. Los Vinedos Hermosillo, Sonora, Mexico C.P. 83296 62-59-03-00 Rivers Metal Products 3100 N. 38th Lincoln, NE 68504 402-466-2329

Eastland Electronics 144 Remington Blvd Ronkonkoma, NY 11779 Valmont Castings, Inc. 2301 Bridgeport Dr. Sioux City, IA 51111 712-252-4101

Chicago White Metal Casting Route 83 & Fairway Drive Bensenville, IL 60106 630-595-4424

Industrial Machine Spec. 603 L St. Lincoln, NE 68508

Dee Electronics

402-474-6603

2500 16th Ave. Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Whitrock Sandblasting 12501 N. 148th St. Waverly, NE 68462

RDI

Eastern Plating 371 Chenwood Dr. Newport, TN 37821 423-623-0062

400 Columbus Ave. Valhalla, NY 10595 914-773-1000

Great Plains Metallurgical 4617 S. 88th St. Omaha, NE 68127 402-331-1337

RS Electronics 34443 Schoolcraft Livonia, MI 48150 800-251-0067

> Lincoln Machine 4317 Progressive Ave. Lincoln, NE 68504

Pentacon Industrial Group, Inc. 3010 Independence Drive Fort Wayne, IN 46808 219-484-1502

414835.5.02

Technical Support Ave. 11253 John Galt Blvd. Omaha, NE 68317 402-331-4977

Task Micro-Electronics, Inc. 16700 Trans Canada Hwy Kirkland, Quebeck, Canada

Semi Dice 12-5 Technology Drive S. Stony Brook Technology Park East Setauket, NY 11733

Entegris 4400 Ball Road Circle Pines, MN 55014

ENCOR Technologies, Inc. 1339 Continental Drive Eau Claire, WI 54701

OEM Worldwide 400 Cessna St. Watertown, SD 57201

B&C Machine Co, Inc. 8235 S.W. 3rd St. Oklahoma City, OK 73128

Bowers Manufacturing Co. 6565 Sprinkle Rd. Portage, MI 49002

Cast Coating, Inc. 203 W. Southeastern Galien, MI 49113

Castle Metal Finishing 4631 N. 25th Ave. Schiller Park, IL 60176

Certified Metal Finishing

Gum's Machine Mfg., Inc. 501 North Red Bud Trail Buchanan, MI 49107

Hitachi Magnetics Corp. 7800 Neff Rd. Edmore, MI 48829

Metokote Corp. 1334 Neubrecht Rd. Lima, OH 45801

Midwest Custom Finishing 800 Royal Rd. Michigan City, IN 46360

Nimet Industries, Inc. 2424 North Foundation Dr. South Bend, IN 46619

Proto Shapes 125 Industrial Ave. Coldwater, MI 49036

Quali-Tone 13092 Red Arrow Hwy Sawyer, MI 49125

Winslow Industries 1005 30th St. Monroe, WI 53566

Acoustic Design 1003 Madison St. Paducah, KY 42001

Allied Metal 2059 South Canal St. Chicago, IL 60616

Hitachi Magnetics Corp. 7800 Neff Rd.

414835 5 02

424 W. Main St. Benton Harbor, MI 49022

Midland Industries 1424 N Halsted St. Chicago, IL 60622

Pentacon 4501 South 16th St. Fort Smith, AR 72091

S&S Ltd. 202 Montrose West Ave. Copley, OH 44321

Brown Die Cast 1209 Industrial Park Dr. Royse City, TX 75189

Camfield Molding 371 N. Centennial Zeeland, MI 49464

Cole Polymer Tech., Inc. 15512 Walton Rd. Buchanan, MI 49107

Independent Tool & Mfg. Co. 661 44th St. Allegan, MI 49010

Mantex Corp. 1800 Metamora Rd. Oxford, MI 48371

Master Mold, Inc. 111 Grell Lane Johnson Creek, WI 53038

Midwest Plastics 1570 Townline Rd. Benton Harbor, MI 49022

PCA 1106 Industrial Park Dr. Edmore, MI 48829 Edmore, MI 48829

Prattville Casting Co., Inc. 5836 South 116th West Ave. Sand Springs, OK 74063

Century Products, Inc. 500 Seymour St. Cheboygan, MI 49721

Quality Musical Systems 204 Dogwood Rd. Candler, NC 28715

R&R Cases 1217 Rand Road Des Plaines, IL 60016

Belcorp 3100 West Park Drive Burnsville, MN 55306

Packaging Corp. of America 7953 NE Beech St. Fridley, MN 55432

EDS Group, Inc. 150 Bank St. Attleboro, MA 02703

Xpedex 345 Industrial Blvd. Minneapolis, MN 55413

Ace Mold Co.
Unit 6, 5/fl Vanta Industrial Centre
Tai Lin Pai Road
Knai Chung, N.T. Hong Kong

Donnely Custom Mfg. 105 Donavan Dr. Alexandria, MN 56308

414835.5.02

Musical Electronics, Ltd.
Wider Industrial Building
58 Tsun Yip Street
5th, 8th & 9th Floor
Kwun Tong, Kowloon Hong Kong

Shinwa Teknik Corporation Fuji Building, 2-12-4, Hirakawa-cho Chiyoda-Ku, Tokyo 102-0093 Japan

Eastern Optical 2-1-13 Azusawa Itabashi-Ku, Tokyo Japan

Polyfoam, Ind. 116 Pine Street Lester Prairie, MN 55354

Vulcan Lead Products Co. 1400 West Pierce Street Milwaukee, WI 553204

Interplas, Ltd. N56 W13555 Silver Spring Menomonee Falls, WI 53051

St. Paul Metalcraft, Inc. 3737 Lexington Ve. North St. Paul, MN 55126-2990

Panasonic Industrial Company Battery Sales Group 1707 N. Randall Road 1 E 10 Elgin, IL 60123

Thermal Plastic Design, Inc. 805 Prospect Ave. P.O. Box 277 Osceola, WI 54020

Insight Electronics 5353 Gamble Drive

V-Tek Inc. 751 Summit Ave. Mankato, MN, 56002-3104

Thermal Plastic Design, Inc. 1116 East Pine Street
St Croix Falls, WI 54024

Advance Rubber Co. 3334 Washington Avenue North Minneapolis, MN 55412

Challenger Contract Mfg. 955 Pine Dr. Dandridge, TN 37725

Astrocom Electronics 115 D.K. Lifgren Dr. Colliersville, NY 13747

Sanbor Corp. 924 N. Kearney St. Allentown, PA 181013

Packaging Corporation of America 400 So. 45th St. E. Muskogee, OK 74403

Con-Met 95 Plastic Plant Rd Cashiers, NC 28717

Huck Jacobson 1404 IH-35 North New Branfels, TX 78130

Stephenson & Lawyer 3831 Patteerson SE

414835.5.02

St. Louis Park, MN 55416

Dee Electronics 2500 16th Ave. S.W. Cedar Rapids, IA 52406-1508

Kent Electronics 953 Westgate Drive St. Paul, MN 55114

Arrow Electronics: 7697 Anagram Drive Eden Prairie, MN 55344

Avnet Electronics Marketing Group 9401 James Ave. S. Suite 140 Bloomington, Mn 55431

Hitachi Metals 2101 Arlington Heights Arlington Heights, IL 60005

Toryo Shoji Daiwa Bldg. 4-192-Chome Minamisemba Minamiku, Osaka Japan

Telex Communications Group, Inc.:

Telex Communications International, Ltd.:

Grand Rapids, MI 49508

Engineered Polymer 7988 W. Eureka Rd Eau Claire, MI 49111

CM Warehouse Bekins Group - 1153 Tri View Avenue, Sioux City, 1A 51103

CM Warehouse LA Services Inc, 803 N. Derby Lane North Sioux City, SD 57049

CM Warehouse LA Services of Virginia, 220 Picketts Line Rd Newport News, VA 26203

None None

414835.5.02

Patent Licenses

- 1. License Agreements, dated as of August 22, 1990, between Etymotic Research Inc. ("ER"), an Illinois corporation, and Telex Communications, Inc. ("Telex") whereby Telex has licensed its Adaptive Compression ® patented circuitry for use in conjunction with ER's K-Amp® amplifier, and whereby ER has licensed its K-Amp® amplifier for manufacture by Telex.
- 2. License Agreement, dated April 14, 1999, as amended, between Labtec Inc., nka Labtec Corp. ("Labtec") and Telex Communications, Inc. ("Telex") whereby Telex has licensed certain of its design patents relating to microphone designs to Labtec.
- 3. Agreement dated March 12, 2001 by and between Cerqa Copyright, a division of Beacon Printing & Graphic, Inc. and Telex Communications, Inc. whereby Telex has licensed certain microphone design patent rights to Cerqa.

Trademark License

- 1. License Agreement, dated May 19, 2000, between Altec Lansing Technologies, Inc. ("Altec") and Telex Communications, Inc. ("Telex") whereby Telex has licensed from Altec the right to use the trademarks ALTEC, ALTEC LANSING, LANSING, VOICE OF THE HIGHWAY, and VOICE OF THE THEATRE and numerous designs used in connection with the foregoing, within the United States until May 18, 2001, and in countries outside of the United States until May 18, 2002.
- 2. NFL-Telex Agreement, dated March 26, 1998, by and among the National Football League, National Football League Properties, Inc. and Telex Communications, Inc. granting to Telex limited rights to use trademarks owned by the National Football League in connection with certain print advertising for Telex-branded products or services, and requiring certain NFL Sponsors (as such term is defined in the NFL-Telex Agreement) to provide notice regarding the source of origin of the Telex Brand Wireless Coaches Communications Systems used by the National Football League.

414835.5.02

Telex Trademark Inventory

Trademark Report by Ma Status: ACTIVE	ark					Printed: 3/23/2001	Paç
COUNTRY STATUS	REFERENCE# CLASSES	FILED	APPL#	REGDT	REG#		
5 X 5							
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.65.1 09	12/10/1973	73/008,424	9/16/1975	1,020,396		
ACAPPELLA							
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.45 10	4/20/1994	74/520,164	12/12/1995	1,941,761		
ACOUSTACADD	•						
GERMANY REGISTERED	29961.3.110 09,16	7/5/1991	A50572	10/19/1992	2022467		
JAPAN REGISTERED	29961.3.111 11		6759691	1/31/1995	2703134		
ACOUSTACADD &	DESIGN						
CANADA REGISTERED	29961.3.109 N/A	8/7/1991	690605	3/5/1993	409160		
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.112 09	10/19/1990	74/107,071	3/24/1992	1,680,149		
ACOUSTA-EQ							
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.108 09	2/15/1994	74/490,182	4/11/1995	1,888,294		
ACOUSTALLOY							
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.275 09	5/31/1961	72/121,087	5/15/1962	731,435		
ACOUSTAQWIK							
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.113 0 9	11/29/1993	74/464,328	8/22/1995	1,913,057		
ACOUSTAROOM							
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.114 09	11/29/1993	74/464,327	9/5/1995	1,916,054		
ADAPTIVE COMP	RESSION						
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.2 10	5/26/1987	633,589	10/10/1989	1,560,285		
ARRAYSHOW							
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.20.15 09	3/31/1998	75/459,903	10/26/1999	2,289,600		
AUDIOCOM							
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.1 09	5/9/1991	74/165,077	9/8/1992	1.713,205		

414835.5.02

CAMLINK

UNITED STATES 29961.3.78 7/14/1995 74/701,333 5/26/1998 2,160,760

REGISTERED

09

CANCELLATION OF EV (STYLIZED)

JAPAN

29961.3.494

PROPOSED

CANCELLATION TRIAL AGAINST RMD

JAPAN 3312504 29961.3.480 09

REGISTERED

CARAMATE

8/3/1976 **AUSTRALIA** 29961.3.351 8/3/1976 299236 299236

REGISTERED 09

BENELUX 29961.3.354 614722 338299

REGISTERED 09

29961.3.372 4/16/1977 S30841 1/23/1978 966981 **GERMANY**

REGISTERED 09

414835.5.02

Trademark Report by M	ark					Printed:	3/23/2001
COUNTRY STATUS	REFERENCE#	FILED	APPL#	REGDT	REG#		0.20.2001
314103	CLASSES						
CARAMATE continued . SOUTH AFRICA REGISTERED	 29961.3.397 09				B770323		
UNITED KINGDOM REGISTERED	29961.3.376 09	11/1/1976	1070111	11/1/1976	1070111		
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.53.1 26	8/18/1972	74/433,126	10/29/1974	997,011		
CARDILINE							
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.158 09	6/1/1965	72/220,086	5/17/1966	808,405		
CDP							
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.159 09	8/22/1974	73/030,211	8/26/197 5	1,018,745		
CLASSMATE							•
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.39 09	2/14/1994	74/489,291	8/1/1995	1,909,217		
COBRE FLEX (ST)	YLIZED)						
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.160 09	12/19/1956	72/021,342	5/5/1959	677,960		
COMFORT SOUNI)						
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.50.1 44	9/23/1963	177,57 1	6/23/1964	771,966		
COPIER I							
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.55.1 09	4/14/1975	18,238	8/5/1975	1,017,766		
COPIER II							
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.58.1 09	10/28/1975	67,082	4/13/1976	1,038,042		
COPIER IV							
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.61.1 09	3/18/1977	93,358	9/6/1977	1,072,944		
D & DESIGN							
CANADA REGISTERED	29961.3.470 TM	4/15/1966	296364	2/24/1967	149493		
GERMANY REGISTERED	29961.3.467 09	10/7/1999	399621717	12/3/1999	39962171		
INTERNATIONAL REGISTERED	29961.3.474 09			3/11/2000	732126		
INTERNATIONAL REGISTERED	29961.3.453 09	10/7/1999	39962171709	3/11/2000	732126		
INTERNATIONAL REGISTERED	29961.3.330 09			3/4/1986	R309740		

TRADEMARK REEL: 002345 FRAME: 0817 Pag

D DYNACORD & D	ESIGN				
GERMANY REGISTERED	29961.3.328 09,11	3/12/1980	D35068	2/3/1981	1013747
DDA					
EUROPEAN UNION REGISTERED	29961.3.439	2/13/1997	469163	2/13/1997	469163
DIGITEC					
,			754450 400	1011111000	
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.97 10	3/27/1998	75/458, 46 0	12/14/1999	2,300,820
DUDI CV					
DUPLEX					
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.163 21	3/1/1954	661,760	1/25/1955	601,276

Trademark Report by Ma	ark				Printed: 3/23/2001
COUNTRY STATUS	REFERENCE# CLASSES	FILED	APPL#	REGDT	REG#
DYNACORD					
BRAZIL REGISTERED	29961.3.285 09	4/12/1991	816061742	9/8/1992	816061742
GERMANY REGISTERED	29961.3.324 09	11/8/1962	D14836	3/15/1963	771509
INTERNATIONAL REGISTERED	29961.3.336 09			4/4/1983	R267807
JAPAN REGISTERED	29961.3.286 11	8/22/1989	195098	3/6/1998	4122152
PORTUGAL REGISTERED	29961.3.287 09	4/4/1963	267807	4/4/1963	R267807
SOUTH AFRICA REGISTERED	29961.3.412.1 09	10/9/1973	735268	2/3/1975 ⁻	735268
SPAIN REGISTERED	29961.3.288 09	7/15/1966	509397	3/11/1968	509397
SWEDEN REGISTERED	29961.3.311 09,11	3/12/1990	902407	2/25/1994	255837
TURKEY REGISTERED	29961.3.293 09	3/7/1988	N/A	3/7/1988	105087
UNITED KINGDOM REGISTERED	29961.3.289 09	3/13/1963	846365	3/13/1963	846365
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.164 09	6/24/1963	72/171,714	11/24/1964	780,568
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.306 09	10/28/1994	74/591,966	1/23/1996	1,950,695
DYNASOUND					
GERMANY REGISTERED	29961.3.325 09,11	8/14/1972	D26944	2/12/1973	902257
INTERNATIONAL REGISTERED	29961.3.331 09,11			4/30/1993	R399773
DYNEX					
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.165 9	1/26/1981	73/294,437	1/19/1982	1,186,545
EAR-MIKE					
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.43 09	3/1/1994	74/495,768	10/3/1995	N/A
ECHOCORD					
INTERNATIONAL REGISTERED	29961.3.329 09			8/2/1983	R272526
E-COMM					
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.42 09	2/14/1994	74/489,292	5/21/1996	1,975,250
ELECTROVOICE UNITED KINGDOM	29961.3.104	4/18/1977	1077124	4/18/1977	1077124

TRADEMARK REEL: 002345 FRAME: 0819 Pag

REGISTERED	09				
ELECTRO-VOICE					
AUSTRALIA REGISTERED	29961.3.166 0 9	7/23/1985	430427	8/4/1988	A430427
AUSTRIA REGISTERED	29961.3.167 09	8/13/1981	194981	12/7/1982	101304
BENELUX REGISTERED	29961.3.168 09	3/17/1971	513831	3/14/1972	16183
BOLIVIA REGISTERED	29961.3.169 29	11/12/1981	40931C	3/26/1982	40931
CANADA REGISTERED	29961.3.171 09	12/1/1954	227822	6/12/1959	114364
COLOMBIA REGISTERED	29961.3.173 09	3/12/1998	92305778	7/17/1984	105207
DENMARK REGISTERED	29961.3.174 09,15	4/29/1964	144164	9/12/1964	29201964
FRANCE REGISTERED	29961.3.175 09	3/16/1999	1530484	3/16/1999	1530484

4/22/1994 E34411

GERMANY

REGISTERED

29961.3.176

09

5/16/1995 2096507

Trademark Report by Ma	ark				Printed: 3	/23/2 0 01	Pag
COUNTRY STATUS	REFERENCE# CLASSES	FILED	APPL#	REGDT	REG#		
ELECTRO-VOICE contin HONG KONG REGISTERED	nued 29961.3.177 09	4/2/1982	89682	7/30/1985	B16601985		
ICELAND REGISTERED	29961.3.178 09	6/2/1981	1791981	12/29/1981	3451981		
INDIA REGISTERED	29961.3.179 09	1/31/1966	N/A	2/23/1972	233451B		
ISRAEL REGISTERED	29961.3.180 0 9	2/20/1989	71669	2/20/1989	71669		
ITALY PENDING	29961.3.181 09	1/14/1998	T098C000091				
JAPAN REGISTERED	29961.3.182 09	7/9/1976	0460841976	11/28/1980	1444976		
MALAYSIA REGISTERED	29961.3.183 09	8/25/1981	M91876		MB91876		
MEXICO REGISTERED	29961.3.184 09	1/15/1980	159205	6/2/1980	245755		
NEW ZEALAND REGISTERED	29961.3.185 09	7/31/1981	138231	7/31/1981	138231		
NORWAY REGISTERED	29961.3.186 09	9/1/1981	812365	12/16/1982	112605		
PERU REGISTERED	29961.3.187 09	5/15/1997	38902	7/25/1997	37732		
PHILIPPINES REGISTERED	29961.3. 1 88 09	7/29/1981	45600	6/13/1988	39260		
PUERTO RICO REGISTERED	29961.3.189 09	5/4/1982	24390	1/16/1984	24390		
SINGAPORE PENDING	29961.3. 1 90 09	1 1 /28/1997	T9714553D	••			
SOUTH AFRICA REGISTERED	29961,3.191 09	6/10/1981	814003	6/10/1981	814003		
SOUTH KOREA REGISTERED	29961.3.192 39	10/22/1990	9031091	1/28/1992	232315		
SPAIN REGISTERED	29961.3.193 09			2/28/1966	450888		
SWEDEN REGISTERED	29961.3.194 09,15	6/15/1964	233664	11/13/1964	111404		
SWITZERLAND REGISTERED	29961.3.195 09	11/13/1984	N/A	11/13/1984	335944		
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.196 09	1/26/1953	71/641,281	11/2/1954	597,558		
URUGUAY REGISTERED	29961.3.105 09	2/13/1957	78751	1/26/1998	300974		
ELECTRO-VOICE	(STYLIZED)						
BRAZIL REGISTERED	29961.3.170 09	3/20/1945	N/A	7/7/1997	003516270		

VENEZUELA REGISTERED	29961.3.197 21	11/27/1958	11570	9/17/1962	42290F
ELECTRO-VOICE,	INC.				
CHINA REGISTERED	29961.3.198 09	12/28/1984	30847	11/15/1985	237309
ELECTRO-VOICE,	INCORPORATED				
GERMANY REGISTERED	29961.3.199 09,15	3/24/1964	E9919	5/4/1965	803735
EV & DESIGN					
NORWAY REGISTERED	29961.3.345 09	2/2/1999	199901047	2/2/1999	199841
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961,3.200 09	1/26/1953	641,282	11/2/1954	597,559
EV (STYLIZED)					
ARGENTINA REGISTERED	29961.3.201 09	11/10/1994	1946683	2/22/2000	1775617
CANADA REGISTERED	29961.3.202 TM	10/21/1985	551027	7/4/1986	315935
JAPAN REGISTERED	29961.3.203 11	10/17/1980	839141980	9/26/1984	1712032
PERU REGISTERED	29961.3.205 0 9	5/15/1997	38838	7/25/1997	37723

Trademark Report by M	ark				Printed: 3/23/2001
COUNTRY STATUS	REFERENCE# CLASSES	FILED	APPL#	REGDT	REG#
EV (STYLIZED) continue UNITED KINGDOM REGISTERED	ed 29961.3.206 09	8/9 /1966	898150	8/9/1966	B898150
EV ELECTRO VOI	CE				
BRAZIL PENDING	29961.3.413	8/11/1998	821002457		
EV ELEKTRO VOI	ICE				
TURKEY REGISTERED	29961.3.346 09,11,15	7/10/1998	98009354	7/10/1998	200117
EV LOGO					
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.207 09	4/4/1979	73/210,221	1/6/1981	1,145,424
EVERYWHERE					
UNITED STATES PENDING	29961.3.464 09	4/19/2000	76/029,549		
EVID					
UNITED STATES PENDING	29961.3.503 0 9	2/8/2001	76/207,386		
EVM					
ARGENTINA PENDING	29961.3.209 09	3/1/1993	1871907		
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.210 09	3/22/1982	73/355,943	10/18/1983	1,254,396
FORCE					
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.211 09	2/17/1981	73/297,130	5/18/1982	1,195,600
FRX					
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.20.5 0 9	3/31/1998	75/459,904	6/6/2000	2,355,944
GIANT VOICE					
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.212 0 9	7/23/1963	173,546	9/29/1964	777,754
INCREMENTAL F	POWER				
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.213 0 9	6/26/1978	73/176,164	12/16/1980	1,143,162
KLARK TEKNIK					
EUROPEAN UNION REGISTERED	29961.3.440	2/13/1997	469395	2/13/1997	469395
KLARK-TEKNIK	& DESIGN				
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.443 0 9	11/9/1976	73/106,003	8/30/1977	1,072,165

TRADEMARK REEL: 002345 FRAME: 0823 Pag

LANDCOM					
CANADA REGISTERED	29961.3.360 09	1/6/1978	419521	10/19/1979	236673
LITTLEMAX					
GERMANY REGISTERED	29961.3.468 09	12/9/1999	399777830	1/13/2000	3 9977 78 3
INTERNATIONAL REGISTERED	29961.3.475 09	3/11/2000	730884	3/11/2000	730884
MAGNABYTE					
CANADA REGISTERED	29961.3.69 01	9 /1/1989	639817	2/15/1991	380049
JAPAN REGISTERED	29961.3.74 11	9/1/1989	01099481	2/26/1993	2510848

Trademark Report by Ma	ırk					Printed:	3/23/2001	Pag
COUNTRY STATUS	REFERENCE# CLASSES	FILED	APPL#	REGDT	REG#			
MAGNABYTE continued UNITED STATES REGISTERED	 29961.3.66.1 09	1/9/1989	773,620	10/24/1989	1, 5 61,945			
, MAGNECORD								
AUSTRALIA REGISTERED	29961.3.353 09	9/30/1980	351513	9/30/1980	351513			
HONG KONG REGISTERED	29961.3.383 09		2401B80		4031982			
IRELAND REGISTERED	29961.3.384 0 9		258180		97434			
SINGAPORE REGISTERED	29961.3.396 09		S426480		426480			
UNITED KINGDOM REGISTERED	29961.3.379 09	9/10/1980	1140058	9/10/1980	1140058			
MANIFOLD TECH	NOLOGY							
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.214 09	1/22/1987	73/641,097	3/15/1988	1,480,566			
MARK IV AUDIO	CONTROL TECHNO	OLOGY						
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.266 09	10/27/1994	74/591,365	10/24/1995	1,929,811			
MASTERDOCK								
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.267 09	9/8/1995	74/726,511	10/22/1996	2,009,906	i		
MERLIN								
AUSTRALIA PENDING	29961.3.461 09	2/21/2000	824427					
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.283 09	10/17/1996	75/183,242	1/19/1999	2,219,410)		
MICHIGAN								
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.215 09	6/9/1965	72/220,750	8/23/1966	813,368			
MIDAS								
EUROPEAN UNION REGISTERED	29961.3.444	2/13/1997	469114	2/13/1997	469114			
GERMANY REGISTERED	29961.3.327 09	9/24/1996	3964 16438	11/11/1996	3964164	3		
MIDAS & DESIGN	I							
CANADA REGISTERED	29961.3.438	9/7/1979	444107	11/7/1980	252398			
MIDAS (STYLIZE	D)							
UNITED KINGDOM REGISTERED	29961.3.442	2/16/1979	1109636	2/16/1979	1109636			

MIDAS VENICE					
GERMANY REGISTERED	29961.3.483 09	7/19/2000	30054155409	8/24/2000	30054155
INTERNATIONAL PENDING	29961.3.484 09				
MIXERDOCK					
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.268 09	9/8/1995	74/726,512	10/15/1996	2,008,086
MONOSET					
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.48.1 21	7/22/1948	71/561,953	4/24/1951	541,339
N/DYM					
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.217 09	1/22/1987	73/641,099	7/5/1988	1,494,868

Trademark Report by Ma COUNTRY STATUS	rk REFERENCE# CLASSES	FILED	APPL#	REGDT	REG#	Printed:	3/23/2001	Pag
NOALA							•	
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.269 09	7/12/1985	547,523	7/22/1986	1,401,905	;		
OPPOSITION AGAI	INST EVO							
UNITED STATES PENDING	29961.35.0 TM	2/4/2000	75/910,675					
OPPOSITION TO D	YN@CORD							
SPAIN REGISTERED	29961.3.431				694120			
POLARCHOICE								
UNITED STATES ALLOWED	29961.3.411 09	4/20/1999	75/687,127					
POWERDOCK								
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.270 09	9/8/1995	74/726,510	12/3/1996	2,020,466			
PRO & STAR DESIG	GN (OLD LOGO)							
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.31 09	11/7/1988	762,208	7/4/1989	1,546,226			
PRO STAR								
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.315 09	1/6/1999	75/616,327	2/1/2000	2,314,314			
PRO-ANNOUNCE								
UNITED STATES PENDING	29961.3.506 09							
PROMATRIX SYST	EM & DESIGN							
EUROPEAN UNION REGISTERED	29961.3.466 09	8/5/1998	898312	1/4/2000	00089831	2		
GERMANY REGISTERED	29961.3.477 0 9	3/11/1998	398135711	4/23/1998	39813571			
INTERNATIONAL REGISTERED	29961.3.478 09	8/6/1998	698066	8/6/1998	698066			
REPLICA								
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.75 09	2/23/1995	74/638,270	9/3/1996	998,797			
RMD								
EUROPEAN UNION PENDING	29961.3.298 09	9/4/1998	931 410					
JAPAN PENDING	29961.3.301 09	9/2/1998	1074527					
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.218 09	2/18/1998	75/436,134	4/13/1999	2,238,763	3		

ROAD KING					
CANADA REGISTERED	29961.3.361 09	1/6/1978	419522	1/4/1980	238931
ROAD-KING					
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.34 09	12/29/1977	73/153,695	6/5/1979	1,119,551
SELECT					
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.81 09	2/27/1996	75/064,289	8/26/1997	2,090,644
SENTRY					
GERMANY REGISTERED	29961.3.237 09	3/26/1980	E21453	11/5/1980	1010108
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.230 09	3/27/1972	72/417,422	3/5/1974	979,830

Trademark Report by Ma	ark					Printed:	3/23/2001
COUNTRY STATUS	REFERENCE# CLASSES	FILED	APPL#	REGDT	REG#		
SIS							
EUROPEAN UNION REGISTERED	29961.3.445	2/13/1997	469155	2/13/1997	469155		
SONTIVA							
UNITED STATES PENDING	29961.3.487 10	8/28/2000	76/117,745				
SOUND SPOT							
UNITED STATES	29961.3.231	1/11/1960	72/088,741	11/3/1961	709,287		
REGISTERED	09				. 00,20,		
SOUNDHOST							
UNITED STATES	29961.3.495	3/4/2001	78/051,300				
PENDING	09						
SOUND-MATE							
UNITED STATES	29961.3.35	12/2/1992	74/335,998	6/14/1994	1,839,891		
REGISTERED	09			37.17.00	1,000,001		
SPREAD THE WOR	₹ħ						
UNITED STATES	29961.3.84	7/24/1996	75/143,772	4/6/1999	2,237,152		
REGISTERED	09				2,201,102		
TELEX							
AUSTRIA	29961.3.350	2/4/1949	AM210047	2/4/1949	10479		
REGISTERED							
AUSTRIA	29961.3.348	6/12/1970	AM275369	6/12/1970	66945		
REGISTERED	09,10						
BENELUX REGISTERED	29961.3.415		538782		46861		
BRAZIL	29961.3.414			5/15/1980	2464373		
REGISTERED	29901.3.414			3/13/1900	2404373		
BRAZIL	29961.3.457	9/28/1999	822049600				
PENDING	09						
CHINA	29961.3.418		41226		326698		
REGISTERED							
DENMARK REGISTERED	29961.3.420	8/13/1947	15361947	11/20/1948	15421948		
FINLAND	29961.3.366		4700929		22392		
REGISTERED	10		4100929		22332		
FRANCE	29961.3.422		160656		1555102		
REGISTERED							
GERMANY	29961.3.485	8/7/2000	300587104				
PENDING	09,10						
GREECE REGISTERED	29961.3.380 09,10				40801		
INDIA					120752		
REGISTERED	29961.3.423				130753		
ITALY	29961.3.425	11/20/1969	50230C89	11/20/1969	577918		
414835.5.02							

TRADEMARK REEL: 002345 FRAME: 0829 Pag

REGISTERED					
MEXICO REGISTERED	29961.3.427				159129
NEW ZEALAND REGISTERED	29961.3.391 1 0				63191
NORWAY REGISTERED	29961.3.393 1 0				36956
SPAIN REGISTERED	29961.3.421				205853
SWEDEN REGISTERED	29961.3.403 10	6/3/1969	66604	6/3/1 9 69	66604
SWITZERLAND REGISTERED	29961.3.416		6578		358176
SWITZERLAND REGISTERED	29961.3.417		9470		382017
UNITED KINGDOM REGISTERED	29961.3.375 1 0	8/17/1947	661663	8/17/1947	661663
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.316 09	12/26/1947	71/545,559	11/8/1949	517,386
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.317 09	4/1/1969	72/323,386	10/20/1970	901,195

Trademark Report by Ma	ark					Printed:	3/23/2001	Pag
COUNTRY STATUS	REFERENCE# CLASSES	FILED	APPL#	REGDT	REG#			·
TELEX continued UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.318 10	10/31/1969	72/342,332	11/10/1970	902,276			
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.319 09	4/1/1969	72/323,385	11/24/1970	902,922			
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.322 09	5/28/1970	72/361,184	6/8/1971	913,521			
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.433 25	7/15/1999	75/752,123	6/27/2000	2,362,108			
TELEX & DESIGN								
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.320 09	10/30/1969	72/342,188	1/5/1971	905, 50 1			
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.32 1 09	10/30/1969	72/342,187	3/2/1971	908,989			
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.323 09	3/16/1987	73/649,519	5/23/1989	1,540,183			
THE ENTERTAINE	CR							
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.280 0 9	10/13/1981	73/332,141	11/16/1982	1,216,542			
THE SOUND OF EX	XPERIENCE.							
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.342 09	1/6/1999	75/616,326	1/4/2000	2,306,187			
TURNER								
SRI LANKA PENDING	29961.3.402 09		860780					
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.33 09	6/15/1989	806,765	2/13/1990	1,582,356			
TWINSET								
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.64.1 0 9	2/12/1980	249,791	9/22/1981	1,169,996	j		
U & DESIGN								
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.220 09	8/26/1987	73/680,705	8/2/1988	1,498,388	1		
UNIVERSITY								
ARGENTINA REGISTERED	29961.3.221 09	12/15/1994	1952146	2/12/1985	1116379			
CANADA REGISTERED	29961.3,222 /A			10/19/1946	UCA2818	4		
ITALY REGISTERED	29961.3.224 10	12/20/1991	RM91C004550	3/2/1994	615525			
NEW ZEALAND REGISTERED	29961.3.225 09	6/22/1966	81387	8/25/1967	81387			
SOUTH AFRICA REGISTERED	29961.3.226 09	2/26/1953	52953	9/9/1953	52953			

THAILAND REGISTERED	29961.3.228 08	1/23/1952	17854	5/14/1953	11721
UNITED KINGDOM REGISTERED	29961.3.229 09	1/1/1952	703715	7/30/1952	703715
UNIVERSITY (SCR	IPT)				
SWEDEN REGISTERED	29961.3.227 09		301346	8/22/1947	63296
, UNIVERSITY (STY	LIZED)				
GERMANY REGISTERED	29961.3.223 09	12/29/1951	U347	3/24/1953	636176
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.236 09	5/14/1946	71/502,091	4/29/1947	429,377
UNIVERSITY SOUR	ND				
BOLIVIA REGISTERED	29961.3.233 09	9/4/1979	N/A	3/18/1990	41091A
CANADA REGISTERED	29961.3.234 N/A	6/9/1975	386596	11/26/1976	217256

Trademark Report by Ma	ırk					Printed:	3/23/2001
COUNTRY STATUS	REFERENCE# CLASSES	FILED	APPL#	REGDT	REG#		
UNIVERSITY SOUND co EL SALVADOR REGISTERED	ontinued 29961.3.235 121	3/21/1975	N/A	11/27/1975	5160		
FINLAND REGISTERED	29961.3.238 09	6/26/1974	288674	2/5/1980	71849		
HONG KONG REGISTERED	29961.3.239 0 9	4/7/1975	43375	2/9/1977	19977		
ISRAEL REGISTERED	29961.3.241 09	3/31/1975	40542	3/31/1975	40542		
MEXICO REGISTERED	29961.3.242 07,08,09	12/4/1974	85789	8/29/1975	191450		•
NEW ZEALAND REGISTERED	29961.3.243 09	1/28/1975	110862	1/28/1975	110862		
SINGAPORE REGISTERED	29961.3.245 0 9	3/26/1975	S63746	3/26/1975	63746		
SOUTH AFRICA REGISTERED	29961.3.246 09	9/28/1976	764989	9/28/1976	764989		
SWEDEN REGISTERED	29961.3.249 09	9/30/1976	764502	9/23/1977	160801		
THAILAND REGISTERED	29961.3.250 09	3/10/1975	87636	4/28/1976	55814		
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.281 09	4/28/1995	74/667 ,40 3	12/31/1996	2,026,407		
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.282 09	8/1/1995	74/709,246	12/31/1996	2,026,562		
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.310 09	5/13/1994	74/527,301	6/13/1995	1,898,736		
VENEZUELA REGISTERED	29961.3.251 21	3/4/1977	1305	4/16/1979	90721F		
UNIVERSITY SOU	ND & DESIGN						
INDONESIA REGISTERED	29961.3.240 09	5/26/1975	2595C	9/17/1997	390758		
SOUTH KOREA REGISTERED	29961.3.247 39	5/29/1975	34841 975	6/13/1977	49411		
VARI INTENSE							
GERMANY REGISTERED	29961.3.253 09,16	7/5/1991	A50573	10/19/1992	2022468		
JAPAN REGISTERED	29961.3.254 09	6/29/1991	6759791	2/28/1994	2624926		
UNITED KINGDOM REGISTERED	29961.3.255 09	6/26/1991	1468713	6/26/1991	B1468713	3	
VARI INTENSE &	DESIGN						
CANADA REGISTERED	29961.3.252 N/A	8/7/1991	690606	3/26/1993	410126		
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.256 09	10/1/1990	74/101,921	12/17/1991	1,668,326	6	

TRADEMARK REEL: 002345 FRAME: 0833 Pag

VARIABLE-D UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.307 09	11/25/1964	72/206,927	8/16/1966	812,918
VARIPLEX					
EUROPEAN UNION PENDING	29961.3.300 0 9	9/4/1998	931436		
JAPAN REGISTERED	29961.3.303 0 9	9/2/1998	1074529	9/17/1999	4316727
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.257 0 9	2/23/1998	75/438,570	2/20/2001	2,430,228
VECTA (STYLIZEI	D)				
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.258 0 9	4/14/1986	73/593,142	10/28/1986	1,414,838
VEGA					
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.259 0 9	7/11/1986	73/608,966	1/3/1989	1,518,679

414835.5.02

Trademark Report by Mark						Printed:	3/23/2001	Pag
COUNTRY STATUS	REFERENCE# CLASSES	FILED	APPL#	REGDT	REG#			, ay
VENICE								
GERMANY REGISTERED	29961.3.473 09	4/3/2000	30025773209	9/6/2000	30025773			
VERBA								
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.340 0 9	12/2/1998	75/598,350	7/11/2000	2,365,888			
VMR		٠						
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.261 09	7/30/1979	73/225,243	9/8/1981	1,168,130			
V-SYSTEMS								
GERMANY REGISTERED	29961.3.469 09	12/10/1999	399784071	2/24/2000	39978407			
INTERNATIONAL PENDING	29961.3.476 09	4/11/2000	732617					
X-ARRAY								
EUROPEAN UNION REGISTERED	29961.3.299 09	9/4/1998	931386	1/14/2000	931386			
JAPAN REGISTERED	29961.3.302 09	9/2/1998	1074528	6/9/2000	4389569			
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	29961.3.263 09	2/18/1998	75/436,135	3/21/2000	2,330,784			
			END OF REPORT			тот	AL ITEMS SELEC	TED

Telex Patent Inventory

Patent Report by Invention

Printed:

3/23/2001 Page

ACTIVE Status: COUNTRY REFERENCE# TYP FILED SERIAL# ISSUED **PATENT** STATU ACTIVE NOISE CANCELLATION AIRCRAFT HEADSET SYSTEM UNITED STATES 29961.591.1.2 CIP 7/29/1998 09/124,686 **PENDIN** ADJUSTABLE HEADSET **UNITED STATES** 29961.508.16 NEW 5/3/1996 08/642,757 1/19/1999 5.862,241 ISSUED AIRCRAFT HEADSET **UNITED STATES** 29961.508.12.4 NEW 5/25/1995 29/039,235 1/7/1997 D-377.174 ISSUED AUTOMATIC GAIN CONTROL FOR HEARING AID **AUSTRALIA** 29961.506.0 CEQ 8/4/1986 6085386 6/18/1990 594071 ISSUED UNITED STATES 29961.506.1 NEW 1/29/1986 823,668 1/5/1988 4.718.099 ISSUED BTE ASSISTIVE LISTENING RECEIVER WITH INTERCHANGEABLE CRYSTALS **AUSTRALIA** 12/4/1996 29961.506.3.4 DCA 1284597 **PUBLISH AUSTRALIA** 29961.506.3.4.1 DIV 10/19/2000 6663000 PENDIN CANADA 29961.506.3.3 DCA 12/4/1996 2239588 **PENDIN EUROPEAN PATENT** 29961.506.3.2 DCA 12/4/1996 969436583 **PUBLISH** UNITED STATES 29961.506.3 NEW 12/6/1995 08/567,942 9/1/1998 5,802,183 **ISSUED UNITED STATES** 29961.506.3.5 CON 7/30/1998 09/126,056 **PENDIN** COLLAPSIBLE LCD PROJECTOR UNITED STATES 29961.504.0 NEW 6/11/1996 08/661,631 6/17/1997 5,639,152 ISSUED COMPRESSION SYSTEMS FOR HEARING AIDS AUSTRALIA 29961.506.5.3.1 DCA 10/23/1997 5087098 9/21/2000 720718 ISSUED CANADA 29961.506.5.3.2 DCA 10/23/1997 2268918 PENDIN **EUROPEAN PATENT** 29961.506.5.3.3 DCA 10/23/1997 979137569 **PUBLISH** UNITED STATES 29961.506.5 NEW 10/23/1996 08/734,796 5/11/1999 5.903.655 ISSUED **HEADSET UNITED STATES** 29961.508.6 NEW 5/11/1994 29/022,716 4/18/1995 D-357,477 ISSUED **UNITED STATES** 29961.508.10 CON 4/12/1991 685,560 2/9/1993 D-333,137 ISSUED **UNITED STATES** 29961.508.4 CON 6/24/1992 903,620 4/12/1994 D-345.981 ISSUED **HEADSET (NOMAD) GERMANY** 29961.508.13.2 CEQ 4/11/1995 M95035338 11/21/1995 M95035338 ISSUED **FRANCE** 29961.508.13.3 CEQ 4/11/1995 952124 4/20/1995 952124 ISSUED **UNITED STATES** 29961.508.13.0 NEW 10/11/1994 29/029,556 1/23/1996 D-366,486 **ISSUED HEADSET EAR PIECE (NOMAD) GERMANY** 29961.508.12.2 CEQ 4/18/1995 M95035346 11/21/1995 M95035346 ISSUED **FRANCE** 29961.508.12.3 CEQ 4/14/1995 952221 10/1/1995 952221 ISSUED **UNITED STATES** 29961.508.12.0 NEW 10/17/1994 29/029,800 10/24/1995 D-363,487 ISSUED MICROPHONE (VOICE COMMANDER) **UNITED STATES** 29961.508.5 NEW 29/022,726 5/11/1994 4/9/1996 ISSUED D-368,719 UNITED STATES 29961.508.7 CON 5/11/1994 29/022,767 12/26/1995 D-365,564 ISSUED UNITED STATES 29961.508.7.D1 DIV 12/1/1995 29/047,386 5/13/1997 D-379.185 ISSUED **UNITED STATES** 29961.508.21.0 CON 4/17/1996 29/053,220 11/25/1997 D-386,764 ISSUED

414835.5.02

MICROPHONE ATTACHABLE TO COMPUTER MONITOR (SHORT STICK)

UNITED STATES 29961.508.30 NEW 12/20/1996 29/064,064

1/13/1998 D-389,153

ISSUED

SHORT RANGE AUDIO VIDEO TRANSMITTER/RECEIVER STATION

UNITED STATES

29961.607.1

NEW 7/26/1993 08/097,792

10/22/1996 5,568,205

ISSUED

Patent Report by Invention		TYP	FILED	SERIAL#	ISSUED	Printed: 3/23/2001	Pa
COUNTRY	REFERENCE#	1117	FILEU	SERIAL#	ISSUED	PATENT	STATUS
SPEAKER ENCLOSU	JRE (RHAPSODY)						
UNITED STATES	29961.508.27	CON	7/16/1996	29/057,081	11/17/1998	D-401,241	ISSUED
,VIDEO MONITOR W UNITED STATES	ITH SHIELDED MI 29961.508.26		PHONE (CA 11/8/1996	RBON BOOT) 08/746,435	10/19/1999	5,970,159	ISSUED
LOUDSPEAKER ANI	D HORN THEREFO	R					
UNITED KINGDOM UNITED STATES	29961.20.44 29961.20.1	DCA NEW	12/6/1 99 0 12/8/1989	91168302 07/447,608	3/30/1994 6/4/1991	2247388 5,020,630	ISSUED ISSUED
CONSTANT DIRECT	IVITY LOUDSPEA						
UNITED STATES	29961.20.3	NEW	2/21/198 6	832,155	8/11/1987	4,685,532	ISSUED
MULTIPLE DRIVER UNITED STATES	MANIFOLD 29961,20.27	NEW	11/15/1985	06/798,794	12/16/1986	4,629,029	ISSUED
HIGH OUTPUT LOU	DSPEAKER SYSTE	M					
UNITED STATES	29961.20.34		2/26/1986	06/833,859	5/8/1990	4,923,031	ISSUED
DIRECTIONAL MIC	ROPHONE WITH H	IIGH F	REQUENC	CY SELECTIVE AC	OUSTIC LI	ENS	
UNITED STATES	29961.20.38	NEW	5/29/1981	06/268,376	8/30/1983	4,401,859	ISSUED
DIRECTIONAL MIC	ROPHONE						
UNITED STATES	29961.20.40	NEW	6/8/1981	06/271,621	10/18/1983	4,410,770	ISSUED
MICROPHONE (SHO	•					:	
UNITED STATES	29961.508.34	NEW	5/30/1997	29/071,913	7/7/1998	D-395,894	ISSUED
MICROPHONE (MO	-	A (=) A (F12044007	20/074 042	7/7/4/000	D 205 003	IOCUED
UNITED STATES	29961.508.35		5/30/1997	29/071,912	7/7/1998	D-395,893	ISSUED
TDM DIGITAL MAT UNITED STATES	'RIX INTERCOM SY 29961.505.1.7	YSTEN CON	1				MAILED
				OLOMBA			MAILED
IMPROVEMENTS IN UNITED KINGDOM	N OR RELATION TO 29961.505.1.2	O AN I CEQ	NTERCOM 10/9/1995	95206116	11/11/1998	2294180	ISSUED
UNITED STATES	29961.505.1	NEW	10/11/1994	08/321,428	1/9/1996	5,483,528	ISSUED
UNITED STATES	29961.2.57	CON	12/19/1996	08/769,965	5/30/2000	6,069,878	ISSUED
MODULAR DIGITA							ICCLIED
UNITED STATES	29961.2.58	NEW	7/19/1996	687,804	3/16/1999	5,883,804	ISSUED
DIRECTIONAL ANT UNITED STATES	ENNA FOR PORTA 29961.2.48		FRANSMIT 8/24/1998	TERS OR RECEIVI 09/138,639	ERS		PENDIN
DIRECTIONAL ANT	TENNA						
UNITED STATES	29961.2.49	NEW	8/28/1997	29/075,946			PENDIN
DIVERSITY RECEP	TION SYSTEM						
WIPO	29961.2.47	CEQ	2/23/1 9 98	US98/03475			PENDIN
AUDIO DYNAMIC S UNITED STATES	IGNAL PROCESSO 29961,505.11		TH ADJUST 6/23/1999	TABLE CREST FAC 09/339,092	TOR SENS	ITIVITY	PENDIN
MICROPHONE							
UNITED STATES	29961.508.39	NEW	10/8/1999	29/112,090			PENDIN

Patent Report by Invention						Printed: 3/23/2001	Ра
COUNTRY	REFERENCE#	TYP	FILED	SERIAL#	ISSUED	PATENT	STATUS
HE A DOPT							
HEADSET UNITED STATES	29961.508.43	NEW	10/12/1999	29/112,204			PENDIN
WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS HEADSET							
UNITED STATES	29961.508.42	NEW	10/12/1999	09/416,251			PENDIN
AUDIO DYNAMIC RANGE PROCESSOR WITH ADJUSTABLE SIGNAL OBSERVATION WINDOW							
UNITED STATES	29961.505.10	NEW	10/14/1999	09/417,596			PENDIN
DIRECTIONAL DESKTOP MICROPHONE							
UNITED STATES	29961.508.40	NEW	10/20/1999	09/421,722			PENDIN
DIGITAL AUDIO CROSSOVER NETWORK							
UNITED STATES	29961.505.4.1	NEW	5/26/2000	60/207,384			PENDIN
HEADPHONE EARPIECE							
UNITED STATES	29961.2.60	NEW	11/24/1986	934,130	12/27/1988	D-299,129	ISSUED
PARASITIC ARRAY WITH DRIVEN SLEEVE ELEMENT							
UNITED STATES	29961.2.59		3/11/1983	474,557	8/5/1986	4,604,628	ISSUED
BAND FOR HEADSE	Γ						
UNITED STATES	29961.2.61	NEW	11/24/1986	934,128	6/18/1991	D-317,525	ISSUED
MODULAR DIGITAL AUDIO SYSTEM HAVING INDIVIDUALIZED FUNCTIONAL MODULES							
UNITED STATES	29961.3.489	CON	7/19/1996	687,804	3/16/1999	5,883,804	ISSUED
EARPHONE HEADSET							
UNITED STATES	29961.508.44	NEW	11/3/2000	29/132,207			PENDIN
HEADSET							
UNITED STATES	29961.508.45	NEW	11/3/2000	29/132,165			PENDIN
SLACK ELIMINATION PROCESS FOR HIGH SPEED AUDIO CASSETTE DUPLICATOR							
UNITED STATES	29961.507.5	NEW				-	MAILED

END OF REPORT

414835.5.02

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002345 FRAME: 0839

TOTAL ITEMS SELECTED

Existing Prior Liens

I. Real Property Liens

A. 9600 Aldrich Ave. S. Bloomington, Hennepin County, MN

- 1. Subject to utility and drainage easements as shown on the recorded plat at Document No. 1093227 (per recital on Certificate of Title).
- 2. Subject to an easement over the south 12 feet for driveway purposes as shown in Deed Document No. 226740, Files of Registrar of Titles, and together with an easement for driveway purposes as shown in Deed Document No. 28103, Files of Registrar of Titles (per recital on Certificate of Title).
- 3. Easement for storm sewer purposes in favor of the Village of Bloomington created in Quit Claim Deeds dated February 27, 1957, filed May 15, 1957 as Document No. 529463, and dated February 14, 1957, filed August 2, 1957 as Document No. 535893.
- 4. Final Certificates dated September 15, 1958, filed October 30, 1958 as Document No. 574454, and dated February 14, 1962, filed April 3, 1962 as Document No. 687375.
- 5. Matters shown on the survey prepared by Westwood Professional Service, Inc. on or about April ___, 2001.
- 6. Unrecorded Lease Agreement, dated July 5, 1988, between Telex Communications, Inc. as lessor and Naegele Outdoor Advertising, Inc. as Lessee.
- 7. Unrecorded Building Option and Lease Agreement, dated June 19, 1992, between Telex Communications, Inc. as lessor and SMSA Limited Partnership as tenant.

B. West First St., Blue Earth, Faribault County, MN

- 1. Right to construct and maintain temporary snow fences in favor of the State of Minnesota pursuant to Final Certificate dated September 9, 1932, filed September 12, 1932 in Book 88 of Deeds, Page 604.
- 2. Matters shown on the survey prepared by Westwood Professional Service, Inc. on or about April , 2001.
- 3. Combination Mortgage, Assignment of Rents, Security Agreement and Financing Statement dated May 6, 1997, filed May 30, 1997, as Document No. 296577, executed by Telex Communications, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, to The Chase Manhattan Bank, a New

414835.5.02

York banking corporation, as Administrative Agent, to secure the original principal sum of \$7,053,000.00.

C. <u>Vacant Land, Lac Lavon Drive and Southcross Drive, Burnsville, Dakota County, MN</u>

- 1. Easement for public utility and roadway purposes in favor of the City of Burnsville dated March 7, 1985, filed March 19, 1985 as Document No. 145169.
- 2. Rights of the public in that portion of the subject property embraced within County State Aid Highway No. 42.
- 3. Matters shown on the survey prepared by Westwood Professional Service, Inc. on or about April ___, 2001.

D. <u>1720 East 14th Street, Glencoe, McLeod County, MN</u>

- 1. Reservation of utility easements in vacated streets and avenues in favor of the City of Glencoe as contained in Resolutions filed December 7, 1961, in Book 48 of Misc. Page 53, December 7, 1961 in Book 48 of Misc., Page 54, and filed June 8, 1967 in Book 55 of Misc., Page 550.
- 2. Terms and conditions of Easement Agreement dated September 21, 1979, filed September 24, 1979 in Book 85 of Misc., page 79.
- 3. Matters shown on the survey prepared by Westwood Professional Service, Inc. on or about April ___, 2001.
- 4. Electric Utility easement in favor of Northern States Power Company as created in Document No. 3793361. Said easement was partially released as to the subject property by Document No. 5280369.
- 5. Combination Mortgage, Assignment of Rents, Security Agreement and Financing Statement, dated May 6, 1997, filed June 30, 1997, as Document No. 279685, by Telex Communications, Inc., as mortgagor, to The Chase Manhattan Bank, as Administrative Agent, as mortgagee, to secure the original principal sum of \$7,053,000.00.

E. <u>101 Minneapolis Avenue, LeSueur, LeSueur County, MN</u>

- 1. Terms and conditions of Grant of Easement dated October 22, 1984, filed October 29, 1984 in Book 209 of Deeds, Page 134.
- 2. Matters shown on the survey prepared by Westmood Professional Service, Inc. on or about April , 2001.

414835.5.02

3. Unrecorded Lease, dated August 26, 1996, between Telex —— Communications, Inc. as landlord and Taylor Corporation d/b/a Great Papers, a Minnesota corporation, as tenant.

F. 1620 Industrial Drive NW, Rochester, Olmsted County, MN

- 1. Utility easement as shown on the recorded plat of Fred Schuster Industrial Park.
- 2. Terms and conditions of and easements created in instrument dated October 4, 1982, filed October 4, 1982 in Book N-4 of Misc. Records, Page 716 as Document No. 447119, as modified by the provisions contained in Warranty Deed dated October 4, 1982, filed October 4, 1982 in Book 382 of Deeds, Page 949 as Document No. 447163.
- 3. Matters shown on the survey prepared by Westwood Professional Service, Inc. on or about April , 2001.
- 4. Combination Mortgage, Assignment of Rents, Security Agreement and Fixture Financing Statement, dated May 6, 1997, filed June 30, 1997, as Document No. 754735, granted by Telex Communications, Inc., as mortgagor, to The Chase Manhattan Bank, as Administrative Agent, as mortgagee, to secure the original sum of \$7,053,000.00.

G. 8601 Cornhusker Highway, Lincoln, Lancaster County, NE

- 1. Easement for Right-of-Way to Lincoln Telephone & Telegraph Company dated September 3, 1948, recorded September 23, 1948 in Book 35, Page 498, records of Lancaster County, Nebraska.
- 2. Easement to City of Lincoln, Nebraska dated February 23, 1954 recorded March 13, 1954 in Book 51, Page 69, records of Lancaster County, Nebraska.
- 3. Right-of-Way Easement to Loup River Public Power District dated March 5, 1956 recorded April 24, 1958 in Book 59, Page 504; conveyed to Nebraska Public Power District by Corporate Quitclaim Deed dated November 25, 1970, recorded December 21, 1970 as Instrument number 70-14031, records of Lancaster County, Nebraska.
- 4. Pipe Line Easement to Western Power & Gas Company dated March 8, 1962 recorded April 23, 1962 in Book 87, Page 248, records of Lancaster County, Nebraska.
- 5. Terms and conditions of Agreement by and between City of Lincoln, Lancaster County, Nebraska, and Western Power & Gas Company, with reference to Easements filed at Book 51, Page 69, and Book 87, Page 248; dated June 18, 1962, recorded June 22, 1962 in Book 88, Page 91, records of Lancaster County, Nebraska.
- 6. Easement for Electric Lines to Consumers Public Power District dated October 5, 1962 recorded November 19, 1962 in Book 90, Page 85, records of Lancaster County, Nebraska.

414835.5.02

- 7. Easement for Electric Lines of Underground Electric to Lincoln Electric System, Lincoln Telephone & Telegraph Company, dated April 21, 1983 recorded June 29, 1983 as Instrument Number 83-12246, records of Lancaster County, Nebraska.
- 8. Ingress and Egress Restrictions shown in Quitclaim Deed from the County of Lancaster to the State of Nebraska, dated August 19, 1980 recorded December 3, 1980 as Instrument Number 80-25116, records of Lancaster County, Nebraska.
- 9. Any adverse claim based upon the assertion that: (a) some portion of the land has been created by artificial means, or has accreted to such portion so created, or (b) some portion of the land has been brought within the boundaries thereof by any avulsive movement of the adjacent river, or has been formed by any accretion to any such portion.

Any decrease in area, if any, of the land by erosion and the consequences of any future change in the location of the adjacent river.

- 10. Terms and conditions of Notation pursuant to 40 C.F.R. Subpart G executed by Telex Communications, Inc. dated January 9, 1990, recorded January 11, 1990 as Instrument Number 90-1098, records of Lancaster County, Nebraska.
- 11. Matters shown on the survey prepared by Ross Engineering, Inc. on or about April ___, 2001.
- 12. UCC FINANCING STATEMENT executed by Telex Communications, Inc., Debtor to The Chase Manhattan Bank, as Administrative Agent, Secured Party, recorded May 12, 1997 as Instrument number 97-17470 records of Lancaster County, Nebraska.

NOTE: UCC Financing Statement executed by and between Telex Communications, Inc., Debtor to The Chase Manhattan Bank, as Administrative Agent, Secured Party, recorded May 2, 1997 as number 732014 in the Office of the Secretary of State, State of Nebraska.

H. 600 Cecil Street, Buchanan, Berrien County, MI

- 1. Future advance Mortgage in the amount of \$No amount given executed by Telex Communications, Inc., formerly known as EV International Inc., to the Chase Manhattan Bank, dated February 2, 1998, recorded March 12, 1998, in Liber 1870 on page 1286.
- 2. Declaration of Restrictions on Real Property, recorded January 13, 1994, in Liber 1619 on page 826.
- 3. Reservation of a drain by The City of Buchanan as disclosed in Quit Claim Deed in Liber 571 on page 476.
- 4. Easement for public and municipal Utilities over the North 6 feet of said Lots 29, 30, and 88 as recorded in Liber 156 of Miscellaneous on page 232.

414835.5.02

UCC Search Results - See Schedule 5.12 to the Note Purchase Agreement

Accounts

12000 Portland Avenue South Burnsville, Minnesota 55337

414835.5.02

Contracts

- 1. Member Control Agreement of DRF 12000 Portland LLC, dated March 16, 2000, by and between Telex Communications, Inc. and DRF TEL LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company. DRF 12000 Portland is a Minnesota limited liability company, of which the Company is a 50% owner. DRF 12000 Portland has entered into various agreements (including a mortgage) (the Company is not a party such agreements) with respect to the building located at 12000 Portland Avenue South, Burnsville, MN, which is leased by the Company as its corporate headquarters.
- 2. Lease, dated March 16, 2000, by and between Telex Communications, Inc. and DRF 12000 Portland LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company, for the property located at 12000 Portland Avenue South, Burnsville, Minnesota 55337.

414835.5.02

TRADEMARK REEL: 002345 FRAME: 0846

RECORDED: 08/01/2001